

목 차

I . On-line Database 개요	3
II . MADRID EXPRESS 이용 매뉴얼	7
III . MAPS 이용 매뉴얼	25
IV . ROMARIN 이용 매뉴얼	47
붙임 1. 마드리드동맹 가입국 현황	65
2. 국가 약어 코드	70
3. 국제사무국 문서 Type 코드	79
4. 서지사항 식별코드 목록	81
5. 지정국관청으로서 대한민국 특허청이 발송하는 각종 통지서	88

On-line Database 개요

I . On-line Database 개요

■ MADRID EXPRESS, MAPS 및 ROMARIN 란?

구 분	개 념
MADRID EXPRESS	WIPO 국제사무국에서 일반 대중에게 제공하는 인터넷상의 검색 서비스로, WIPO 국제사무국 접수 후 국제등록부에 아직 기록되기 전 국제출원 및 사후지정 데이터뿐만 아니라 유효한 국제등록 전체에 대한 데이터(권리소멸 후 6개월 내까지) 검색 가능
MAPS	Madrid Agreement and Protocol System의 약어로 WIPO 국제사무국의 심사관이 국제등록건(미등록건 포함)에 대한 심사 및 관리를 위해 사용하는 내부 전산시스템
ROMARIN	Read-Only-Memory of Madrid Active Registry Information 의 약어로 WIPO 국제사무국에서 매년 발행하는 유효한 국제등록 전체에 대한 정보가 기재된 CD-ROM (인터넷으로 유료구독 가능)

■ MADRID EXPRESS, MAPS 및 ROMARIN 비교

구 분	이용가능자	용도	특이사항
MADRID EXPRESS	일반인(무료)	· 국제출원서 접수 여부 파악 · 국제출원 진행상태 확인 · 국제등록 후 심사진행 상태 확인 가능	일반인이 접속하여 감축, 명의변경 등의 국제등록부의 기재내용 열람
MAPS	특허청 심사관(원)	공보에 게재(미게재 포함)된 국제등록의 심사 진행상태 및 각종 변동 내역 등 세부 기재 사항 확인	특허넷과 유사하며 심사관(원)이 해당 국제상표등록출원에 대한 최종결정시 필요한 최신 정보 파악 가능
ROMARIN	일반인(유료)	EXPRESS보다 상세한 검색 조건을 입력하여 국제등록에 대한 정보 및 이력 파악	· EXPRESS 보다 상세하고 세련된 인터페이스 제공 · CD-ROM 4주마다 갱신

Madrid Express 이용 매뉴얼

I . 개 요

1. MADRID EXPRESS 란?

WIPO 국제사무국에서 일반 공중에게 제공하는 인터넷상의 검색 서비스로, WIPO 국제사무국 접수 후 국제등록부에 아직 기록되기 전 국제출원 및 사후지정 데이터뿐만 아니라 유효한 국제등록 전체에 대한 데이터(권리소멸 후 6개월 내까지) 검색용 전산시스템

2. 접속방법

① 인터넷 주소 직접 입력

<http://www.wipo.int/ipdl/en/search/madrid/search-struct.jsp>

② <http://www.wipo.int> 접속 후

News & Information Resources > Intellectual Property Digital Library > Trademarks 순으로 클릭

II. 검색 안내

1. 검색 (Structured Search) 초기 화면

주소(D:) http://wipo.int/ipdl/en/search/madrid/search-struct.jsp

WIPO Intellectual Property Digital Library
News & Information Resources

Home > News & Information Resources > Intellectual Property Digital Library

Madrid Express Structured Search

[Simple Search] ← 단순검색 기능

Please select a database: Full (Full- 국제등록완료, Pending- 계류 중, Both- 둘 다)

Transaction Type: Non available

Data Type: Non available

Query: AND, OR, AND NOT, XOR 또는 NEAR선택

International Registration Number = 국제등록번호

Holder Name = 국제등록명의인 (또는 출원인)

Representative = 대리인

Mark = 표장명

Vienna Classification = 비엔나 분류

Nice Classification = 니스 분류

Goods and Services (English) = 상품 및 서비스 명칭(영어)

Goods and Services (French) =

Goods and Services (Spanish) =

Office of Origin = 본국관청

Basic Application Number = 기초출원번호

Basic Registration Number = 기초등록번호

Designated Contracting Parties = 지정 계약 당사자

Display Options: 클릭

Search: 검색실행

25 results at a time ☒ Show pages in separate window ☒ Nice Class ☒ First Holder ☒ Image

1) 검색 순서

가. 데이터베이스 선택(Please select a database)

계류중(Pending), 국제등록완료(Full), 둘 다(Both)선택

나. 계류중(Pending)선택 시 출원종류(Transaction Type) 및
등록여부(Data Type) 선택

다. 해당 필드에 검색어 입력

라. 연산자(AND, OR ,ANDNOT, XOR 또는 NEAR) 선택

마. 표시화면 포맷 체크박스 선택 후 검색실행

주 1. 대/소문자 구분 없음

2. 본국 및 지정체약국 입력은 약어 사용

2)특징

가. 문서안의 해당 필드 검색

나. 우측 절단 검색기능 제공

ex) elec* 입력후 검색 => electricity, electronic, election 등
“elec”가 포함된 단어 출력

다. 연산자

- o 가 AND 나: “가” 와 “나” 둘다 만족
- o 가 OR 나: 적어도 “가” 와 “나” 둘 중 하나는 만족
- o 가 ANDNOT 나: “가”는 만족, “나”는 불만족
- o 가 XOR 나: “가” 와 “나”중 하나만 만족
- o 가 NEAR 나: “가” 와 “나”는 서로 근접(5단어 이내)

라. 화면표시 옵션(Display Options): 검색결과를 한화면에 보여 주는 갯수, 결과 리스트와 별개 창을 띄워 세부내용 표시, 검색 결과 창에 니스분류, 등록명의인, 이미지 표시 여부 선택

2. 용어에 의한 단순검색(Simple Search)초기 화면

DB의 어떤 필드에서 발견되는 용어로 검색됨
(국제등록번호순 나열)

WIPO Intellectual Property Digital Library
News & Information Resources

Home > News & Information Resources > Intellectual Property Digital Library

Welcome
PCT (Patents)
Trademarks
Designs
Article 6ter
Appellations of Origin
Resources

Madrid Express Simple Search

[Structured Search]

Search for:

Results must contain: All of these words Any of these words This exact phrase

검색어입력

All of these words,
Any of these words,
This exact phrase선택

검색실행

Search Reset

1. 검색란에 검색하고자하는 용어 입력
 - 단어는 공백으로 구분
 - 대/소문자 미 구분
2. 드롭다운(drop-down)메뉴선택
 - All of these words : 입력한 글자 모두 포함
 - Any of these words : 입력한 글자 하나 이상 포함
(유사도순 정렬)
 - This exact phrase : 입력 순서대로 글자 포함
3. 검색실행

III. 예제를 통한 이용방법 안내

- 예제 1) 지정국관청 출원건 : 우리나라(KR)를 지정국으로 하는 국제등록 (799026) 검색

Madrid Express (Trademarks) Search - Microsoft Internet Explorer

주소(D) http://www.wipo.int/ipdl/en/search/madrid/search-struct.jsp

WIPO Intellectual Property Digital Library

Home > News & Information Resources > Intellectual Property Digital Library

Welcome
PCT (Patents)
Trademarks
Designs
Article 6ter
Appellations of Origin
Resources

[Printable version]

Madrid Express Structured Search

[Simple Search]

Please select a database: Full

Transaction Type: Non available Data Type: Non Available

Query:

AND	International Registration Number	=	799026
AND	Holder Name	=	
AND	Representative	=	
AND	Mark	=	
AND	Vienna Classification	=	
AND	Nice Classification	=	
AND	Goods and Services (English)	=	
AND	Goods and Services (French)	=	
AND	Goods and Services (Spanish)	=	
AND	Office of Origin	=	
AND	Basic Application Number	=	
AND	Basic Registration Number	=	
AND	Designated Contracting Parties	=	

Display Options

Search Reset

국제등록번호 기재
799026

검색조건 기재 후
클릭

- 검색 결과(1)

Madrid Express Search Result - Microsoft Internet Explorer

파일(F) 편집(E) 보기(V) 즐겨찾기(A) 도구(T) 도움말(H)

Searching Madrid Express (FULL)...

[Search Summary]
Results of searching in Madrid Express (FULL) for:
IRN/799026: 1 record
Showing record 1 to 1 of 1 :

Refine Search

No.	Verbal Elements	Image
1. 799026	SUN MEDICAL	

Search Summary
IRN/799026: 1 occurrence in 1 record,
Search Time: 0.02 seconds,
▲

클릭하여
정보열람

- 검색 결과 (2) ※ 좌측 번호[예:(151)]에 화살표를 대면 해당 란의 설명이 표시됨

국제등록일

국제등록/갱신의
만료예정일

국제등록의 존속기간

국제등록명의인
성명 및 주소

명의인의 국적

명의인(법인) 법적성
격 및 법인 설립국가

대리인 성명 및 주소

표장

비엔나 분류

니스 분류에 의한
상품 및 서비스 목록

기초출원

우선권 주장
관련 데이터

마드리드 의정서에
의한 지정체약국

보호의 전부거절

최종 결정

IPDL Search Result - Microsoft Internet Explorer

파일(E) 편집(E) 보기(V) 즐겨찾기(A) 도구(I) 도움말(H)

1 of 1

(151) 05.03.2003 ← ※ 일/월/연 순으로 기재 799026

(180) 05.03.2013

(171) 10

(732) SUN MEDICAL KABUSHIKI KAISHA
571-2, Furutaka-Cho,
Moriyama-Shi
Shiga 524-0044 (JP)

(811) JP

(842) Joint-Stock Company Japan

(740) Nariiai Kiyoshi,
Satoshi Patent Office
8F, Chojiya Bldg., 1-19-5,
Toranomon, Minato-Ku
Tokyo 105-0001 (JP)

(540)  SUN MEDICAL

(531) 24,17; 26,11

(511) 05 Dental cement of resin; adhesives for dental use; teeth filling materials; composite resin for dental use; dental prosthetic materials; dental coating materials; other dental materials; diagnostic medicines; biological preparations; other medicines.
Ciment dentaire en résine; adhésifs à usage dentaire; matériaux d'obturation dentaire; résine composite à usage dentaire; matériaux pour prothèses dentaires; matériaux de revêtement dentaire; autres matériaux dentaires; produits de diagnostic; préparations biologiques; autres médicaments.

(821) JP, 21, 10, 2002, 2002-088963

(300) JP, 21, 10, 2002, 2002-088963

(832) AT, AU, BX, CH, CN, DE, DK, ES, FI, FR, GB, GR, IT, KH, NO, PT, SE, SG, TR, US

KR

(861) 2004/5 Gaz

(864) List limited to / Liste limitée à

05 Dental cement of resin; adhesives for dental use; teeth filling materials; composite resin for dental use; dental prosthetic materials; dental coating materials; dental abrasives; dental amalgams; dental cements; dental impression materials; dental lacquer; dental mastics; alloys of precious metals for dental purposes; dental amalgams of gold; moulding wax for dentists; porcelain for dental prostheses; rubber for dental purposes; implants for dental purposes; diagnostic medicines; biological preparations; medicines for dental purposes; mouthwashes for medical purposes; preparations to facilitate teething.
Ciment dentaire en résine; adhésifs à usage dentaire; matériaux d'obturation dentaire; résine composite à usage dentaire; matériaux pour prothèses dentaires; matériaux de revêtement dentaire, abrasifs dentaires, amalgames dentaires, ciments dentaires, matériaux d'empreinte dentaire, laques dentaires, mastics dentaires, alliages de métaux précieux à usage dentaire, amalgames dentaires en or, cires de moulage pour dentistes, porcelaine pour prothèses dentaires, caoutchouc à usage dentaire, implants à usage dentaire, médicaments de diagnostic, préparations biologiques, médicaments à usage dentaires, bains de bouche à usage médical, produits pour aider la formation des dents.

2005/9 Gaz

밑줄 표시된 지정국(예:KR)을
클릭하면 아래와 같은 화면이
나타남

- 예제2) 본국관청 출원전 : BA 40-2004-0022444 우리나라(KR)를 본국관청으로 하는 국제출원 검색

Madrid Express (Trademarks) Search - Microsoft Internet Explorer

주소(D) http://www.wipo.int/ipdl/en/search/madrid/search-struct.jsp

WIPO Intellectual Property Digital Library

Home > News & Information Resources > Intellectual Property Digital Library

Madrid Express Structured Search

[Simple Search]

Please select a database: Pending

Transaction Type: All Data Type: All

Query:

AND	International Registration Number	=	
AND	Holder Name	=	
AND	Representative	=	
AND	Mark	=	
AND	Vienna Classification	=	
AND	Nice Classification	=	
AND	Goods and Services (English)	=	
AND	Goods and Services (French)	=	
AND	Goods and Services (Spanish)	=	
AND	Office of Origin	=	
AND	Basic Application Number	=	4020040022444
AND	Basic Registration Number	=	
AND	Designated Contracting Parties	=	

Display Options

Search Reset

Pending에 체크

기초출원번호 기재

검색조건 기재 후 클릭

- 검색 결과(1)

Madrid Express Search Result - Microsoft Internet Explorer

파일(F) 편집(E) 보기(V) 즐겨찾기(A) 도구(T) 도움말(H)

Searching MADRID-PENDING...

[\[Search Summary\]](#)
Results of searching in MADRID-PENDING for:
OBA/4020040022444: 1 record
 Showing record 1 to 1 of 1 :

No.	Verbal Elements	Image
1, KR: 4020040022444	No Verbal Elements Found	

Search Summary
OBA/4020040022444: 2 occurrences in 1 record,
 Search Time: 0,02 seconds,
 ▲

클릭하여
정보열람

- 검색 결과(2)

본국관청 접수일 국제사무국 도달일 상태 : 방식 심사중 명의인 성명 및 주소 대리인 성명 및 주소 표장 비엔나 분류 니스 분류에 의한 상품 및 서비스 목록 기초출원 마드리드 의정서에 의한 지정채약국	1 of 1 KR: 4020040022444 10.09.2004 - Date of receipt of the international application by the Office of Origin 28.10.2004 - Date of receipt by the International Bureau Status: Being Examined (732) KOREA TAEWONDO EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD 303, Olympic plaza Shopping center, 89, Songpa-gu Seoul 138-050 (KR). (740) Oh, Jong-Il #401, Myeongsin Bldg., 637-24, Yeoksam-Dong, Gangnam-Gu Seoul 135-909 (KR). (540) (531) 03,01; 26,01; 28,19; 29,01 (511) 25 Training shoes; taekwondo suits; jumper (shirt fronts); parkas; trousers (Korean clothes); sports shirts; uniforms for exercises; t-shirts; caps (head wear); leather belts. 41 Publication of books (for taekwondo); publication of electronic books and journals on-line (for taekwondo); education information (for taekwondo); instruction services (for taekwondo); organization of sports competitions (for taekwondo); providing sports facilities (for taekwondo); sports center operation (for taekwondo); physical education (for taekwondo); sports practice instruction (for taekwondo); taekwondo instruction. (821) KR, 19.05.2004, 40-2004-0022444, (832) CN.
--	--

-예제3) seven 관련 상표가 대한민국(KR)을 지정국으로 지정하여 출원 또는 등록되었는지의 여부에 대한 검색

The screenshot shows the WIPO Intellectual Property Digital Library interface for the Madrid Express Structured Search. The page includes a sidebar with navigation links (Welcome, PCT (Patents), Trademarks, Designs, Article 6ter, Appellations of Origin, Resources) and a main content area with the search form.

Annotations and Search Steps:

- Both에 체크**: Points to the "Both" dropdown menu under "Please select a database:".
- seven*입력**: Points to the "Mark" field where "seven*" is entered.
- 지정국 입력**: Points to the "Designated Contracting Parties" field where "kr" is entered.
- 검색조건 기재 후 클릭**: Points to the "Search" button.

Search Form Fields:

- Please select a database:** Both
- Transaction Type:** Non available
- Data Type:** Non Available
- Query:**
 - AND
 - International Registration Number
 - Holder Name
 - Representative
 - Mark: seven*
 - Vienna Classification
 - Nice Classification
 - Goods and Services (English)
 - Goods and Services (French)
 - Goods and Services (Spanish)
 - Office of Origin
 - Basic Application Number
 - Basic Registration Number
 - Designated Contracting Parties: kr
- Display Options:** 25 results at a time, Show pages in separate window, Nice Class, First Holder, Image

- 검색 결과(1)

Searching Madrid-Express (ALL)...

[Search Summary]

Results of searching in Madrid-Express (ALL) for:

MAR/seven* AND DSA/kr: 13 records

Showing records 1 to 13 of 13 :

검색조건 표시

No.	Verbal Elements	Nice Class	Holder	Image
1. 441833	Seven 7	25	SEVEN LICENSING COMPANY	
2. 564407	Seven	16	SEVEN S.P.A.	
3. 814588	SEVEN OCEANS	30	Compact AS	
4. 827381	MILD SEVEN	16	Japan Tobacco Inc.	
5. 831502	SEVENTY	25	CA'DA MOSTO Srl	
6. 834939	Seven 7	25	Seven Licensing Company SARL	
7. 835885	SEVEN 7	25	Seven Licensing Company SARL	

- 검색 결과(1)

8. 838901	Seven	16	SEVEN S.P.A.
9. 846561	SEVEN OAKS	33	J. Lohr Winery Corporation
10. 850999	See Seven	25	RIGHT-ON CO., LTD.
11. 851037	Sea Seven	25	RIGHT-ON CO., LTD.
12. 874307	SEVEN STARS	34	Japan Tobacco Inc.



See Seven

Sea Seven



13. CN: 3233358	Mighty Seven	07	Mighty Seven Enterprise Co. Ltd.
-----------------	----------------------------------	----	---

클릭하여 정보 연람

기초등록번호

Search Summary
MAR/seven*: 120 occurrences in 120 records.
DSA/kr: 18959 occurrences in 18949 records.
(MAR/seven* AND DSA/kr): 13 records.

Search Time: 0.17 seconds.



Seven*검색 건수

kr 검색 건수

- 검색 결과(2)



13 of 13

CN: 3233358

23.08.2005 – Date of receipt of the international application by the Office of Origin

18.11.2005 – Date of receipt by the International Bureau

Status: Being Translated

WIPO에서 번역 중

(732) Mighty Seven Enterprise Co. Ltd.
No. 32 Dawei Rd., Dali City, Taichung

(740) Kingsound & Partners
11/F, Block B Kingsound International Center 116 Zizhuyuan Road Haidian,
Beijing 100089 (CN).

(540)



(531) 27.05

(511) 07 Hand-held tools, other than hand operated; wrench (electric-operated or pneumatic-operated); impact wrench sets, other than hand operated; screwdrivers (electric-operated or pneumatic-operated); pincers (electric-operated or pneumatic-operated).
Outils à main, autres qu'à commande manuelle; clefs (à commande électrique ou pneumatique); jeux de clés à chocs, autres qu'à commande manuelle; tournevis (à commande électrique ou pneumatique); tenailles (à commande électrique ou pneumatique).

08 Hand tools (hand-operated); wrenches (hand tools); impact wrench sets (hand operated); screwdrivers; pincers.
Outils à main (entraînés manuellement); clefs (outils à main); clés à chocs (entraînés manuellement); tournevis; tenailles.

(822) CN, 07.03.2004, 3233358.

(822) CN, 07.07.2003, 3233357.

(831) CH, DZ, EG, IR, KP, MA, SY, VN.

(832) AU, JP, KR, SG, TR.

MAPS 이용 매뉴얼

I . MAPS 란 ?

마드리드 협정 및 의정서를 통한 국제등록건에 대한 심사 및 관리를 위해
WIPO 국제사무국에서 사용하는 전산시스템
(특허청의 특허넷과 유사)

II . 이용정보

국제등록 관련 국제사무국이 보유한 모든 정보 열람 가능

- o 국제등록부에 기재된 모든 정보 및 공보(GAZETTE)에 실린 모든 정보
ex. 국제등록일(사후지정일), 본국관청, 출원인(대리인), 지정국, 상품(서비스) 등
※ Madrid Express 및 ROMARIN을 통해서 열람 가능
- o 국제사무국에 계류중(pending)인 정보도 열람 가능
ex. 감축신청, 명의변경 여부/내용 등 각종 신청서의 접수 내용

Ⅲ. 이용시간

14:00~04:00 (국제사무국 시스템 사용시간 07:00~21:00, 스위스 기준)

Ⅳ. 접속방법

1. 인터넷 주소창에 『https://webaccess.wipo.int/MAPSnet』 기재 후 엔터
2. 팝업창(WIPO User Authentication)이 뜨면 사용자 이름 및 암호 기재

사용자 이름 maps** 암호 ***** 암호저장에 V표

* 인터넷 주소창 및 암호는 대·소문자 구분

V. 검색 안내

1. MAPS 초기화면

The screenshot shows the 'Text interface with mainframe - Microsoft Internet Explorer' window. The address bar displays 'https://webaccess.wipo.int/MAPSnet/index.html'. The main content area is titled 'MAPS via the Intranet'. It features a search form with the following elements:

- Enter Mark number:** A text input field containing '773209'. An annotation box labeled '국제등록번호 기재 773209' points to this field.
- Format Selection:** Three radio buttons labeled 'Romarin Format', 'Pending', and 'Historic'. An annotation box labeled 'Romarin Format (로마린 형식으로 표시) Pending (계류중 문서도 표시) Historic (일반화면 형식)' points to these buttons.
- OR**
- Service request request number:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled 'Service request request number(WIPO문서번호)' points to it. Below this field are two checkboxes: 'With Processing History' and 'Highlight changes'. An annotation box labeled 'With Processing History (WIPO문서처리절차 표시) Highlight changes (상품 삭제부분 표시)' points to these checkboxes.
- OR Search:**
- Office Reference:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled '특허청 참조번호' points to it.
- Holder Reference:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled '명의인 참조번호' points to it.
- Basic Application:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled '기초출원번호' points to it.
- Basic Registration:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled '기초등록번호' points to it.
- Keyword:** An empty text input field. An annotation box labeled '표장명 등 검색' points to it.
- Enter word:** An empty text input field.
- Language Selection:** Three radio buttons labeled 'English', 'French', and 'Spanish'. The 'English' button is selected.
- Submit:** A button at the bottom left. An annotation box labeled '검색조건 입력 후 클릭' points to it.

2. 예제를 통한 이용방법 안내

예제 1) 국제등록명의인(대리인)이 해당 국제등록건(ex. 773209)에 대해 국제사무국에 지정상품의 감축신청서(MM6)를 제출하였는지 여부 및 그 내용 검색

가. 초기화면 접속후 아래와 같이 검색조건 입력후 클릭(Submit)

국제등록번호 기재
773209

pending 에 클릭
(계류중인 정보열람 가능)

검색조건 입력후 클릭

나. 해당 국제등록건에 대한 국제등록부 열람

Registration – IRN:0773209

International Registration Number: [0773209](#)

Office of Origin: AU

International Registration Date: 29/11/2001

Expiry Date: 29/11/2011

Original Language (1=English, 3=French, 4=Spanish): 1

Holder's Details:

Auskin Traders Pty Ltd ACN: ACN: 052 278 190
 28 Straithaird Road BUNDALL QLD 4217 (AU)
 Entitlement (National of): AU
 Nationality: AU
 Legal Nature: Limited Liability Company
 Place Incorporated: A company duly incorporated in accordance with Austr
 Correspondence Address: Y

Representative's Details:

Pizzeys Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys
 GPO Box 1374 BRISBANE QLD 4001 (AU)
 Phone Number: +617 32219955
 Fax Number: +617 32218077
 Mark text: AUSKIN
 Vienna: 26.01, 27.05.

Callout Box Content:

- ▶ 국제등록번호
- ▶ 본국관청
- ▶ 국제등록일
- ▶ 국제등록만료일
- ▶ 출원언어
- ▶ 국제등록명의인 상세정보
- ▶ 대리인 상세정보

Basic List:

12 *Vehicle accessories included in this class made of animal skins, including car seat covers, steering wheel covers and dash mats.*
 Accessoires de véhicules, compris dans cette classe, ?base de cuirs et peaux d'animaux, notamment housses de sièges de voiture, housses de volant et tapis pour tableaux de bord.

27 *Floor coverings being rugs and mats, including rugs and mats made of animal skins, but excluding gymnastic mats.*
 Rev?tements de sols sous forme de carpettes et tapis, notamment carpettes et tapis de gymnastique.

Basic Registration Details:

Registration Date: 21/12/1992
 Registration Number: 592842

Basic Application Details:

Application Date: 21/12/1992
 Application Number: 592842

Basic Registration Details:

Registration Date: 23/08/1996
 Registration Number: 715817

Basic Application Details:

Application Date: 23/08/1996
 Application Number: 715817

Protocol Designations:

JP, KP, KR.

Total Refusal: JP 2002/19 Gaz

▶ **상품 목록**
 (영어, 불어 및 스페인어로 표시)

▶ **기초등록 상세정보**

▶ **기초출원 상세정보**

▶ **의정서에 의한 지정: 지정국명**
 ▶ **심사이력 표시**
 ex. 전체거절예고:WIPO 공보번호

Class 12 is amended as follows.
La classe 12 est amend? comme suit.

Limited to:
12 *Parts of aircrafts, automobiles, bicycles, motorcycles, rolling stock for railways and ships included in this class made of animal skins, including sheep skins and kangaroo skins, including car seat covers, steering wheel covers and dash mats.*
El?ments d'avions, d'automobiles, de bicyclettes, de motocyclettes, notamment cuirs de mouton et cuirs de kangourou, en particulier housses de si?es de voiture, housses de volant et tapis pour tableaux de bord.

Other Final Decision: JP 2003/18 Gaz

Limited to:
12 *Parts of aircrafts, automobiles, bicycles, motorcycles, rolling stock for railways and ships included in this class made of animal skins: including sheep skins and kangaroo skins, including car seat covers, steering wheel covers and dash mats.*
Accessoires d'a?onefs, d'automobiles, de bicyclettes, de motocyclettes, de mat?iel roulant ferroviaire et de bateaux, compris dans cette classe, ?base de cuirs et peaux d'animaux, en particulier cuirs de mouton et cuirs de kangourou, notamment housses de si?es de voiture, housses de volant et tapis pour tableaux de bord.

Accepted for all the goods in class 27.
Admis pour les produits de la classe 27.

Total Refusal: KR 2004/43 Gaz

History:

201201001	EN	29/01/2002	2002/2	AU
221443301	RF	14/09/2002	2002/19	JP
224040101	LI	28/05/2003	2003/11	
246061401	RI	29/07/2003		
246061402	LI	31/07/2003	2003/15	
248868201	FI	09/09/2003	2003/18	JP
262590901	EX	01/03/2004	2004/5	AU
287094501	RF	17/12/2004	2004/43	KR
292137501	LI			AU
292912601	LI			AU

최종 결정 : WIPO공보번호
- 감축된 상품 리스트

각종 이력:
기재형식 ※ 공고된 경우는 우리청에 전산으로 통지됨
201201001 EN 29/01/2002 2002/2 AU
국제사무국참조번호 문서타입 등재일 공고번호 관계관청

※ 지정국 미표시 및 출원국명이 표시된 문서는 반드시 확인 요함
특히 "LI"는 국가약어 코드와 관계없이 필히 확인 요함

"LI"는 감축을 의미하며 국제등록명의인(대리인)으로부터 감축신청서 접수 후 방식심사 계류중인(pending)상태 표시/국제사무국참조번호 클릭

다. 해당 국제등록건에 대해 계류중인 감축신청 열람

LIN

Original Language (1=English, 3=French, 4=Spanish): 1

Interested Office: AU

Document ID: 292137501

Date of Recordal: //

Notification Date: //

Effective Date: 07/02/2005 ← **효력발생일**

International Registration Number: [0773209](#)

Holder's Details:

Auskin Traders Pty Ltd ACN: ACN: 052 278 190
28 Straithaird Road BUNDALL QLD 4217 (AU)

Entitlement (National of): AU

Nationality: AU

Legal Nature: Limited Liability Company

Place Incorporated: A company duly incorporated in accordance with Australian Law

Correspondence Address: Y

Representative's Details:

Pizzeys Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys
GPO Box 1374 BRISBANE QLD 4001 (AU)

Phone Number: +617 32219955

Fax Number: +617 32218077

Protocol Designations:

KR ← **대한민국에 대한 감축신청 및 그 내용**

Limited to:

12 Vehicle accessories included in this class made of sheep skins namely car seat covers, steering wheel covers and dash mats.

Class 27 remains unchanged.

예제 2) 대한민국에서 보낸 거절결정서(IR:842934)를 WIPO 국제사무국에서 국제등록명의인/대리인에게 발송 여부 확인

MAPS via the Intranet

Enter Mark number: ☐ Romarin Format ☒ Pending ☐ Historic

OR

Service request request number: ☐ With Processing History ☐ Highlight changes

OR Search:

Office Reference:

Holder Reference:

Basic Application:

Basic Registration:

Keyword:

Enter word:

- ☒ English
☐ French
☐ Spanish

국제등록번호 기재
842934

검색조건 입력후 클릭

가. 해당 국제등록건에 대한 국제등록부 열람

Registration – IRN:0842934

International Registration Number: [0842934](#)

Office of Origin: JP

International Registration Date: 04/10/2004

Expiry Date: 04/10/2014

Original Language (1=English, 3=French, 4=Spanish): 1

Designations: 

AU, CN, DE, ES, FR, IT, KR, RU, SG

Limited to: ←

지정국에 대한 상품 감축 결과

25 *Hats, caps (headwear), bandanas (neckerchiefs), hoods (clothing), berets, bathing caps, jackets (clothing), shirts, sun visors, Tee-shirts, Chapeaux, casquettes (chapellerie), bandanas (foulards), capuches (habillement), b?ets, bonnets de bain, vestes (habillement), chemises, visi shirts. Articles ?astiques ?maill?es.*

Sombreros, gorros (sombreter?), pa?elos para el cuello (fulares), boinas, gorros de ba?, chaquetas (vestimenta), camisas, viseras para el sol, camisetas de manga corta.

Final Decision Confirming Refusal: ES 2006/22 Gaz ←

거절 확정통지(지정국;ES)

History:

[282750401](#) EN 08/03/2005 2005/10 JP

[310590701](#) GP 22/08/2005 2005/34 AU

[310955901](#) OP 25/08/2005 2005/34 SG

[318587401](#) RF 11/01/2006 2006/2 CN

[319555101](#) RF 14/11/2005 2005/46 ES

[324685901](#) RF 09/01/2006 2006/2 KR ←

[327734901](#) GP 01/02/2006 2006/5 SG

[328375301](#) LI 03/05/2006 2006/18

[328375302](#) MT 15/02/2006 2006/7

가거절통지(RF) 클릭

나. 해당 국제등록건에 대한 가거절통지 열람

Total refusal

Interested Office: KR

Document ID: 324685901

Notification Date: 10/01/2006

International Registration Number: [0842934](#)

Mark text: coolbit

Date Sent: 19/12/2005

Effective Date: 22/12/2005

Holder's Details:

KOBAYASHI TOYOHIRO

2-2-11, Sumiredai, Yaizu city Shizuoka 425-0053 (JP)

Phone Number: 81-54-625-0839

Fax Number: 81-54-623-0208

Entitlement (National of): JP

Correspondence Address: Y

▶ WIPO → 국제등록명의인/대리인 통지일

▶ 대한민국(지정국)→WIPO통지일≒우편소인일

▶ 효력발생일≒WIPO 접수일

3. 문서별 국제등록부 화면 보기

가. 명의변경(Change in Ownership: TR) Transfer

ALLGSI

Interested Office: CH

Office Reference: LK

Document ID: 327427801

Date of Recordal: 24/04/2006

Notification Date: 11/05/2006

Effective Date: 30/01/2006

International Registration Number: [0855719](#)

Holder's Details:

Schaerer Mayfield Management AG

Mittelstrasse 24 CH-2560 Nidau (CH)

Entitlement (Establishment): CH

Correspondence Address: Y

Representative's Details:

Bovard AG, Patentanw?te

Optingenstrasse 16 CH-3000 Bern 25 (CH)

NEWREGN0855719A

Registration – IRN:0855719A

International Registration Number: [0855719A](#)

Office of Origin: CH

International Registration Date: 02/06/2005

WIPO → 해당 지정국에 통지일
효력발생일

양도인 세부내역

명의변경 후 새 국제등록번호

Expiry Date: 02/06/2015

Original Language (1=English, 3=French, 4=Spanish): 3

Holder's Details:

양수인 세부내역

Sauter AG

Zelgstrasse 8 CH-8583 Sulgen (CH)

Entitlement (Establishment): CH

Correspondence Address: Y

Representative's Details:

Hepp Wenger Ryffel AG

Friedtalweg 5 CH-9500 Wil (CH)

Mark text: schaerer

Vienna: 24.13, 26.04, 27.05

Basic List:

명의변경 대상상품

11 *Sterilizing apparatus, all these goods are of Swiss origin.*
Appareils de stérilisation, tous ces produits sont de provenance suisse.
Aparatos de esterilización, todos los productos antes mencionados son de origen suizo.

37 *Sterilization of surgical instruments.*
Stérilisation d'instruments chirurgicaux.
Esterilización de instrumentos quirúrgicos.

Agreement Designations:

명의변경 지정국

BG, CN, DE, EG, FR, HR, IR, LI, MA, RO, RU, UA.

Protocol Designations:

AU, EM, JP, KR, NO, SG, TR, US.

Intent to use: SG, US.

Total Refusal: US

나. 일부취소(Partial Cancellation: PCN)

1) 검색화면에서 국제등록번호(719070)입력 후 검색

History:
[321058301](#) PC 06/03/2006 2006/10 DE
[328754401](#) GP 13/02/2006 2006/7 AU
[330468701](#) OP 28/02/2006 2006/9 SG

일부취소(PC) 클릭

2) 검색결과

PCN

Original Language (1=English, 3=French, 4=Spanish): 1

Interested Office: DE

Document ID: 321058301

Date of Recordal: 06/03/2006

Notification Date: 23/03/2006

Effective Date: 22/11/2005

International Registration Number: [0719070](#)

Holder's Details:

Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft

Wolfsburg (DE)

Phone Number: 49 5361/97 39 23

Fax Number: 49 5361/93 96 07

Entitlement (Establishment): DE

Legal Nature: Joint stock company

Place Incorporated: Germany

Correspondence Address: Y

WIPO → 해당 지정국에 통지일
효력발생일

Representative's Details:

Gramm, Lins & Partner, Patent- und Rechtsanwälte

Theodor-Heuss-Straße 1 38122 Braunschweig (DE)

Phone Number: 0531/28140-0

Fax Number: 0531/28140-28

Limited to:

상품 일부취소 후 결과;
영어·불어·스페인어 표시

12 Apparatus for locomotion by land, air or water including their parts including vehicles and their parts, automobiles and their parts, or refrigerating, heating, cooling and air conditioning plants and their parts; all parts for the aforesaid goods excluding those manufactured as rapid prototyping or laser sinter processes.

Appareils de locomotion par terre, par air ou par eau ainsi que leurs organes notamment véhicules et leurs organes, automobiles et leurs parties à l'exception d'installations de réfrigération, de chauffage, de refroidissement et de climatisation et de leurs composants; l'exclusion, pour tous les composants fabriqués en tant que prototypes ou pièces de rechange par le biais de procédés de prototypage rapide ou de frittage laser.

Aparatos de locomoción terrestre, aérea o acuática y sus partes, incluidos vehículos y sus partes, automóviles y sus partes, motores para vehículos terrestres, excepto para plantas acondicionadas, y sus partes, excluidas las partes de los productos anteriormente mencionados fabricadas como prototipos o piezas de repuesto mediante procesos de creación

Limited to:

28 Games and playthings; gymnastic and sporting articles included in this class including scale model vehicles, especially scale model games other than those adapted for use with television receivers only, all aforesaid goods, excluding those manufactured as prototype, prototyping or laser sinter processes.

Jeux et jouets; articles de gymnastique et de sport compris dans cette classe notamment modèles réduits de véhicules, en particulier modèles réduits d'appareils de jeux électroniques autres que ceux conçus pour être utilisés exclusivement sur des récepteurs de télévision; l'exclusion, pour tous les prototypes ou pièces de rechange par le biais de procédés de prototypage rapide ou de frittage laser.

Juegos y juguetes; artículos de gimnasia y de deporte comprendidos en esta clase, incluidos modelos reducidos de vehículos, en particular modelos reducidos de coches, pelotas que no sean los concebidos para ser utilizados únicamente con un receptor de televisión; todos los productos anteriormente mencionados, excepto los fabricados como prototipos o de sinterizado láser.

Limited to:

37 Repair and maintenance of vehicles including vehicle repair in the cause of vehicles breakdown service, cleaning, repairing, maintaining, aforesaid services not for refrigerating, heating, cooling and air conditioning plants and their parts, also excluding aforesaid services as rapid prototyping or laser sinter processes.

Réparation ou entretien de véhicules notamment réparation de véhicules dans le cadre de service de dépannage de véhicules, nettoyage, réparation, services prévus à cet effet destinés des installations de réfrigération, de chauffage, de refroidissement et de climatisation ou de leurs composants le domaine des procédés de prototypage rapide ou de frittage laser.

Reparación y mantenimiento de vehículos, incluidos servicios de reparación de vehículos en caso de averías, limpieza, reparación, mantenimiento y barnizado de vehículos, ninguno de los servicios de refrigeración, calefacción, enfriamiento y aire acondicionado, ni a sus partes; los servicios anteriormente mencionados tampoco se aplican al ámbito de los procesos de

Class 7 remains unchanged.

La classe 7 est inchangée.

No se han introducido cambios en la clase 7.

※ 【참고 1】 전부(일부) 명의변경의 비교

구 분		지정채약국	
		일부	전부
명의변경	일부	Partial Change in Ownership	Partial Change in Ownership
지정상품/서비스	전부	Partial Change in Ownership	Change in Ownership

주1) Partial Change of Ownership(CPN; partial assignment, 일부 명의변경)

Change in Ownership(TRN ; Transfer, 전부 명의변경)

주2) MAPS의 이력사항에서는 일부, 전부 명의변경 구분없이 “ TR ”로 표시

※ 【참고 2】 감축, 포기, 취소 및 (일부)명의변경의 비교

구 분	limitation (감축)	renunciation (포기)	cancellation (취소)	(partial)transfer (일부)명의변경
개 념	전부·일부 채약국에 대한 전부·일부 상품 또는 서비스	일부 채약국에 대한 모든 상품	모든 채약국에 대한 전부·일부 상품	전부·일부 채약국에 대한 전부·일부 상품 또는 서비스 이전
사후지정 가능여부	가 능		불가능 (일부 취소된 상품에 대해서도 불가능)	가 능
수수료	각 국제등록마다 177 스위스 프랑	수수료 없음		각 국제등록마다 177 스위스 프랑
신청서식	MM6	MM7	MM8	MM5
신청방법	국제사무국에 직접 신청			등록명의인에 의한 국제사무국, 본국관청 or 양수인의 채약당사자 관청

다. 등록결정서 VS. 국내등록원부

: 검색화면에서 국제등록번호(817010)입력 검색 후 이력에서 FI(최종결정) 클릭

Final decision – other

Interested Office: KR
Document ID: 308594701
Notification Date: 06/04/2006
Date Sent: 13/07/2005
International Registration Number: [0817010](#)
Mark text: TOBUNDA
Gazette: 32/2004
Effective Date: 18/07/2005
Holder's Details:
JAPANA CO., LTD.
25-1, Meieki, 5-chome, Nakamura-ku, Nagoya-shi Aichi-ken 450-0002 (JP)
Phone Number: 81-52-583-6402
Fax Number: 81-52-583-6492
Entitlement (National of): JP

▶WIPO → 국제등록명의인/대리인 통지일
▶ 대한민국(지정국) → WIPO 통지일≒우편소인일

▶ 효력발생일 ≒ WIPO 접수일

Details:
Limited to:

보정 등에 의한 상품 감축

25 Spike shoes for playing golf, spikeless shoes for playing golf, spikes or non-slipping devices for shoes, shirts and tee-shirts, sweaters, vests, skirts, slacks, suits, trousers, pants, sports jerseys, waterproof clothing, coats, parkas, jackets, wind breakers, sun visors, hats and caps, socks and stockings, belts, winter gloves, mittens.
Chaussures ?pointes pour jouer au golf, chaussures sans pointes pour jouer au golf, pointes ou dispositifs antid?apants pour chaussures, chemises et tee-shirts, chandails, tricots de corps, jupes, pantalons de style informel, complets, pantalons, culottes, maillots de sport, v?ements imperm?bles, manteaux: parkas, vestes, coupe-vent, visi?es pare-soleil, chapeaux et casquettes, chaussettes et bas, ceintures, gants d'hiver, mitaines.

Limited to:
28 Golf clubs, golf balls, golf bags with or without wheels, cases for golf clubs, golf tees, markers for golf balls, golf green forks, covers for golf club heads, holders for golf tees, golf gloves, holders for golf balls.
Cannes de golf, balles de golf, sacs pour cannes de golf, avec ou sans roulettes, ?uis pour clubs de golf, tees de golf, marqueurs pour balles de golf, fourchettes ?gazon, housses pour t?es de cannes de golf, supports pour tees de golf, gants de golf, supports pour balles de golf.

Accepted for all the goods in class 18.
Admis pour tous les produits de la classe 18.

상표등록원부

국 제 등 록 번 호		제 817010 호	
권 리 란			
표시번호	사 항		
1번	국제등록연월일 2003년 12월 10일		
우선권	주장일자	2003년 11월 27일	주장수 1
	주장국	일본	
	공고연월일	2005년 02월 02일	공고번호 2005-0006425
	등록결정(심결)연월일	2005년 04월 06일	상품류구분수 3
	중복국제등록기초상표권의 표시	중복국제등록기초상표권임	
	중복국제상표권의 등록번호	40-0535487-00-00	
	지정상품 또는 지정 서비스업	제 18류 : Boston bags, travelling bags, cases or bags for shoes, pouches, umbrellas, parasols 제 25류 : Spike shoes for playing golf, spikeless shoes for playing golf, spikes or non-slipping devices for shoes, shirts and tee-shirts, sweaters, vests, skirts, slacks, suits, trousers, pants, sports jerseys, waterproof clothing, coats, parkas, jackets, wind breakers, sun visors, hats and caps, socks and stockings, belts, winter gloves, mittens 제 28류 : Golf clubs, golf balls, golf bags with or without wheels, cases for golf clubs, golf tees, markers for golf balls, golf green forks, covers for golf club heads, holders for golf tees, golf gloves, holders for golf balls	
	존속기간(예정)만료일	2013년 12월 10일	
		2005년 04월 06일 등록	
상 표 권 자 란			
순위번호	사 항		
1번 (등록권리자)	JAPANA CO., LTD. 25-1, Meieki, 5-chome, Nakamura-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken 450-0002 Japan 2005년 04월 06일 등록		

등록상품 (번역문 미표시)

대체표시

* 상표 첨부란은 별지

상 표 첨 부 란

국제등록번호 817010

TOBUNDA

※ 【참고 3】 국제등록부 vs. 국내등록원부

구 분	국제등록부 기준	국내 등록원부 기준
국제등록기초상표권	이전, 변경, 포기에 의한 소멸, 존속기간의 갱신	처분의 제한, 사용권
통상의 국내 상표권	-	설정, 이전, 변경, 포기에 의한 소멸, 존속기간의 갱신, 상품분류전환, 지정상품의 추가, 처분의 제한 등

☐ 원칙 : 상표권과 관련해서는 국제등록부에 법적효력이 있음

☐ 예외 : 국내 상표등록원부에 법적 효력이 있는 경우
- 국제등록기초상표권 처분의 제한, 사용권

☐ 국제등록일

- 본국관청에서 접수한 국제출원서가 2월 이내에 국제사무국에 접수된 경우;
본국관청의 접수일 = 국제등록일
- 2월 이후에 국제사무국에 접수된 경우; 국제사무국이 실제로 접수한 날 = 국제등록일
- 국제등록일 ≡ 국제상표의 출원일; 국제등록의 존속기간은 국제등록일로부터 기산됨

☐ 국제등록부(International Register)

- 국제사무국이 보유하고 있는 국제등록에 관한 공식적인 정보의 집합을 말하며, 협정, 의정서 또는
공통규칙은 그 저장매체에 관계없이 당해 정보를 등재하도록 요구 또는 허용하고 있음

ROMARIN 이용 매뉴얼

I . 개 요

1. ROMARIN 이란?

[Read-Only-Memory of Madrid Active Registry Information]

WIPO 국제사무국에서 매년 발행하는 유효한 모든 국제등록에 대한 정보가 기재된 CD-ROM (인터넷으로 유료구독 가능)

2. 구독 및 온라인 접속방법

① CD-ROM 주문은 WIPO 국제사무국 마케팅 보급과
(the Marketing and Distribution Section)

② ON-LINE 구독

인터넷 주소창에 *http://www.wipo.int/romarin/* 입력,
접속하여 구독신청 후 발급된 ID와 PASSWORD로 이용

II. 검색 안내

1. On-line 구독시 로그인 화면

Login - Microsoft Internet Explorer

파일(E) 편집(E) 보기(V) 즐겨찾기(A) 도구(T) 도움말(H)

뒤로 앞으로 새로고침 주소록 검색 즐겨찾기 미디어

주소(D) http://www.wipo.int/romarin/

WIPO ROMARIN

Romarin - Login

Please enter your login details:

Username:

Password:

Log to ROMARIN
Search Examples
Help
FAQ
Nice Classification
Vienna Classification
Feedback
On-line Subscription

온라인 구독신청

사용자 이름/비밀번호(대/소문자 구분)를 입력하여 로그인

2. 초기화면(단순검색)

Simple search - Microsoft Internet Explorer

파일(F) 편집(E) 보기(V) 즐겨찾기(A) 도구(T) 도움말(H)

뒤로 - - - - - 검색 - - - - - 즐겨찾기 - - - - - 미디어 - - - - -

주소(D) http://www.wipo.int/romarin/login.do

WIPO ROMARIN

Romarin - Simple search

Logout
Simple search
Advanced search
Preferences
Search Examples
Help
FAQ
Nice Classification
Vienna Classification
Feedback

Query: **고급 검색**

검색결과 우선표시 선택

AND/OR/ANDNOT/ORNOT 조건을 선택

국제등록번호	AND	International Registration Number	contains		
국제등록명의인	AND	Holder Name	contains		
대리인	AND	Representative	contains		
표장명	AND	Mark	contains		
비엔나 분류	AND	Vienna Classification	contains		
니스 분류	AND	Nice Classification	contains		
상품 및 서비스 명칭	AND	Goods and Services (English)	contains		
	AND	Goods and Services (French)	contains		
	AND	Goods and Services (Spanish)	contains		
본국관청	AND	Office of Origin	contains		
기초출원번호	AND	Basic Application Number	contains		
기초등록번호	AND	Basic Registration Number	contains		
지정계약당사자	AND	Designated Contracting Parties	contains		
국제등록일	AND	Registration date	contains		

결과 리스트 정렬방법
(적중도순, 국제등록번호순, 표장명순)

Results at a time: 25

Sort result list by: Hits ☒ Mark N* ☐ Mark Name

검색조건 입력후 클릭

Search Reset

3. 초기화면(고급검색)

The screenshot shows the 'Romarin - Advanced search' interface. On the left is a navigation menu with links: Logout, Simple search, Advanced search, Preferences, Search Examples, Help, FAQ, Nice Classification, Vienna Classification, and Feedback. The main search area has a title 'Romarin - Advanced search' and a search bar containing the query: `{ /MARKGR/OOCD contains kr } AND { /MARKGR/CURRENT//DCPCD contains us }`. Above the search bar are buttons for logical operators: AND, OR, NOT, (,), W/, Range, and Field... Below the search bar is a large text input area. At the bottom of the search area are options for 'Results at a time' (set to 25) and checkboxes for 'fuzzy', 'phonic', and 'stemming'. Below these are 'Sort result list by' options: Hits, Mark N^o, and Mark Name. At the very bottom are 'Search' and 'Reset' buttons. Several Korean annotations with arrows point to specific features: 'AND/OR/NOT/w/5 등 조건을 선택' points to the operator buttons; '검색조건 표시창; 본국 kr, 지정국 us' points to the search query; '고급검색용 태그명 및 예제 확인' points to the search bar; '특수문자 선택 (퍼지, 동음어, 어간(Root))' points to the fuzzy, phonic, and stemming checkboxes; '결과 리스트 정렬방법 (적중도순, 국제등록번호순, 표장명순)' points to the sort options; and '검색조건 입력 후 클릭' points to the Search button.

WIPO ROMARIN

Logout
Simple search
Advanced search
Preferences
Search Examples
Help
FAQ
Nice Classification
Vienna Classification
Feedback

Romarin - Advanced search

AND OR NOT () W/ Range Field...

{ /MARKGR/OOCD contains kr } AND { /MARKGR/CURRENT//DCPCD contains us }

고급검색용 태그명 및 예제 확인

AND/OR/NOT/w/5 등 조건을 선택

검색조건 표시창;
본국 kr, 지정국 us

Results at a time: 25 ☐ fuzzy ☐ phonic ☐ stemming

Sort result list by: ☐ Hits ☒ Mark N^o ☐ Mark Name

특수문자 선택
(퍼지, 동음어, 어간(Root))

결과 리스트 정렬방법
(적중도순, 국제등록번호순, 표장명순)

Search Reset

검색조건 입력 후 클릭

4. 도움말

1) 검색 초기화면 돌아가기는 왼쪽 메뉴(Simple search 또는 Advanced search)

사용 ; “ 뒤로”를 선택하면 화면 닫힘

2) (), “ ” 사용

() ; 우선실행

“ apple pie ” ; 구(句) 표시

3) 연결자 사용

apple and pear ; apple 및 pear 둘 다 포함

apple or pear ; apple 또는 pear 둘 중 하나는 포함

apple w/5 pear ; Apple 는 pear와 5단어 이내 포함

apple not w/5 pear ; Apple 는 pear와 5단어 이내에 포함 되서는 안됨

apple and not pear ; apple 만 포함(pear 미포함)

name contains smith ; name 필드는 smith를 포함

4) 특수문자 사용

? ; 문자 1개만 다른 것 검색

Ex) appl? 입력 후 검색 => apply, apple 등

* ; 여러 문자가 다른 것 검색

Ex) appl* 입력 후 검색 => application 등

~ ; 어근 일치 건 검색

Ex) apply~ 입력 후 검색 => apply, applies, applied 등

% ; Fuzzy 검색

Ex) ba%nana 입력 후 검색 => banana, bananna 등

; 동음어 검색

Ex) #smith 입력 후 검색 => smith, smythe 등

& ; 동의어 검색

Ex) fast& 입력 후 검색 => quick 등

~~ ; 번호 범위 지정

Ex) 12~~24 입력 후 검색 => 18 등

: ; 검색어 빈도수 표시

Ex) apple:4 w/5 pear:1

5. 예제를 통한 이용방법 안내

- 예제 1) 본국관청은 우리나라(KR)이고 지정국은 미국(US)으로 검색

Romarin - Simple search

Query:

	▼	International Registration Number	▼	contains		▼
AND	▼	▼	Holder Name	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Representative	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Mark	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Vienna Classification	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Nice Classification	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Goods and Services (English)	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Goods and Services (French)	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Goods and Services (Spanish)	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Office of Origin	▼	contains	kr
AND	▼	▼	Basic Application Number	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Basic Registration Number	▼	contains	
AND	▼	▼	Designated Contracting Parties	▼	contains	us
AND	▼	▼	Registration date	▼	contains	

Results at a time: 25 ▼

Sort result list by: ☐ Hits ☒ Mark N° ☐ Mark Name

본국관청 KR

지정국 US

- 검색 결과(1) : 조건에 따라 정렬, 해당 국제등록을 클릭하여 국제등록부 열람

Logout

Simple search

Advanced search

Preferences

Print hit list

Download all

Search Examples

Help

FAQ

Nice Classification

Vienna Classification

Feedback

Romarin - Results of searching

(/MARKGR/OOCD contains kr) AND (/MARKGR/CURRENT//DCPCD contains us)

검색결과 인쇄

검색결과 저장

검색조건 표시

1 - 25 of 133 | [Next 25](#)

MARK N°	Mark Name	Holder Name	Office of Origin	Designated Contracting Parties
		Harsper Co., Ltd.	KR	AU BX CN DE ES FR GB IT JP US
		CONTECH INC.	KR	AT BX CN DE DK ES FI FR GB GR IE IT PT SE US
822884	power diet	KIM, Hee Suk	KR	CN EM JP US
824337	DENTOZONE	Koo, Cha Hyoung	KR	AT AU BX CH CN DE DK ES FI FR GB GR IE IT JP PT RU SE SG US
826202	NeoDiagm	ORION PDP CO., LTD.	KR	CN DE ES FR GB IT US
826281	MIWAZAKI	Yi Joon Seop	KR	CN US
827029	NEXTURN	NEXTURN CO., LTD.	KR	DE US
827530	Z SSC	SEOUL SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD.	KR	BX CN DE FI FR JP SE US
827956	SOLOGIUM	DAUN Co. Ltd.	KR	CH CN DE FR GB JP RU US
829065	Ez Blow	LG Cable Ltd.	KR	CN IR JP SG US
829602	NETWAY	Realty Serve Appraisal Co., Ltd.	KR	CN US
830374	AIMIR	Nuri Telecom Co., Ltd.	KR	CN JP US
830963	Slow Mart Simple Life in Organic World	JANG, Won	KR	CN DE FR GB JP US
831151	No verbal elements found	UM, HYUN-SUP	KR	CN DE FR GB IT JP KP RU SG TR US
831967	i-elson	ELSON CO., LTD.	KR	AU CN DE ES FR GB IT JP RU SG US
833550	WOORIDUL	LEE, Sang Ho	KR	CN ES FR GB IT RU SG US
833652	Toplon	HYOSUNG Corporation	KR	AU BG CN CZ DE ES FI FR GB IE IR IT JP KE LT LV PL RO RU SE SI SK TR UA US
833748	SNT.CO.,LTD	SNT CO., LTD	KR	CN DE FR GB IT SG US
833798	WORWICK	ACORNEDU.INC.	KR	CN JP US
834021	SNT.CO.,LTD	SNT CO., LTD	KR	CN DE FR GB IT SG US
834710	SECUMERA	Techno Vision Inc.	KR	CN JP US
834876	KoNOx	Korea Power Engineering Company, Inc.	KR	CN DE FI FR JP SE US
836617	IMPRUNETA	LEE HWA SONG	KR	BY EE JP LT LV MD RU UA US
838318	Übermensch	LEE HWA SONG	KR	BX CN DE ES FR GB IT JP US
839401	The F - O - R the force of run	KIM, Lee Jeong	KR	CN JP US

Matches

1 - 25 of 133 | [Next 25](#)

- 검색 결과(2)

View

Countries

Shortcuts

Full details

Summary

CN JP US

지정국별 표장의 현재상태표시

현재창 인쇄

Print preview

Print

상세 및 요약내용 확인

822884

151	Date of the registration	국제등록일
	20.11.2003	
180	Expected expiration date of the registration/renewal	존속기간 만료예정일
	20.11.2013	
270	Language of the application	
	English	
Current Status		
732	Name and address of the holder of the registration	국제등록명의인 성명 및 주소
	KIM, Hee Suk	
	402 Backyang Villa,	
	11B-3L Saman Area, Samband-Dong	
	Gimhae-Si, Gyeongsangnam-Do (KR)	
811	Contracting State of which the holder is a national	명의인의 국적
	KR	
740	Name and address of the representative	대리인 성명 및 주소
	KIM, Hyun-Soo	
	603 Ho,Handeok Bldg.,	
	649-4 Yoksam-Dong,	
	Kangnam-Gu	
	Seoul 135-080 (KR)	
540	Mark	표장
		
	파워다이어트 power diet	

- 검색 결과 (2)

531	International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks (Vienna Classification) - VCL(5)	←	비엔나 분류
	02.09.21 ; 27.05.01 ; 28.19.00		
561	Transliteration of the mark	←	표장음역
	power diet		
511	International Classification of Goods and Services for the Purposes of the Registration of Marks (Nice Classification) - NCL(8)	←	니스분류에 의한 상품 및 서비스 목록
25	Leather shoes; training shoes; mountaineering boots; sandals; exercise clothing; tee-shirts; swimsuits; caps; socks. Chaussures en cuir; chaussures d'entraînement; chaussures de montagne; sandales; vêtements de sport; tee-shirts; costumes de bain; casquettes; chaussettes.		
822	Basic registration	←	기초등록
	KR, 15.02.2003, 40-0541508-00-00		
832	Designation(s) under the Madrid Protocol	←	의정서에 의한 지정체약국
	CN - JP - US		
527	Indications regarding use requirements	←	상표 사용요건에 대한 표시
	US		
Registration			
450	Publication number and date	←	국제등록 공보번호 및 일자
	2004/10 Gaz, 03.06.2004		
832	Designation(s) under the Madrid Protocol		
	CN - JP - US		
527	Indications regarding use requirements		
	US		
580	Date of recording (date of notification from which the time limit to notify the refusal starts)	←	거절통지 기한 기산일
	13.05.2004		
Total refusal of protection			
	US	←	전체거절 예고/공보번호/일자
450	Publication number and date		
	2004/27 Gaz, 30.09.2004		

- 예 제 2) 표 장 에 “SEVEN”이 포함 된 국제 등록 검색

Romarin - Simple search

Query:

	v	International Registration Number	v	contains		v
AND	v	Holder Name	v	contains		v
AND	v	Representative	v	contains		v
AND	v	Mark	v	contains	seven	v
AND	v	Vienna Classification	v	contains		v
AND	v	Nice Classification	v	contains		v
AND	v	Goods and Services (English)	v	contains		v
AND	v	Goods and Services (French)	v	contains		v
AND	v	Goods and Services (Spanish)	v	contains		v
AND	v	Office of Origin	v	contains		v
AND	v	Basic Application Number	v	contains		v
AND	v	Basic Registration Number	v	contains		v
AND	v	Designated Contracting Parties	v	contains		v
AND	v	Registration date	v	contains		v

기재 후 Search 클릭

Results at a time:

Sort result list by: ☐ Hits ☒ Mark N° ☐ Mark Name

- 검색 결과(1) : 해당 국제등록을 클릭하여 국제등록부 열람

Romarin - Results of searching

(/MARKGR/CURRENT/IMAGE/TEXT contains seven)

Matches					1 - 25 of 78 Next 25
Mark N°	Mark Name	Office of Origin	Registration date	Holder Name	
 199596	AERO SEVEN SEAS	CH	04.04.1957	AÉRO WATCH S.A.	
 263230	Seven Seas	DT	10.12.1962	CULEMBORG AG	
 292667	SEVEN SEAS	BX	05.01.1965	PHILIP MORRIS HOLLAND B.V.	
 299024	SEVEN	FR	19.06.1965	PAPETERIES DE CRAN, Société anonyme	
 367879	SEVEN SEAS	CH	20.05.1970	CULEMBORG AG	
 392081	SEVEN STAR DIARY	BX	04.10.1972	UITGEVERSMATTSCHAPPIJ SUCCES B.V.	
 392328	SEVEN GOLDEN POINTS	CH	16.10.1972	SANGUISAN AKTIENGESellschaft	
 441833	Seven 7	IT	29.12.1978	SEVEN LICENSING COMPANY	
 465368	SEVEN	IT	30.10.1981	SEVEN S.P.A.	← 클릭
 472426	Seven	IT	16.09.1982	SEVEN S.P.A.	
 482273	blue seven	DT	21.12.1983	Heinrich Obermeyer GmbH & Co. Besitz KG	
 491864	TRIPLE SEVEN	BX	28.01.1985	J.E. TER HAAR TRADING COMPANY B.V.	
 493210	Reemtsma DOUBLE SEVEN	DT	23.04.1985	Reemtsma Cigarettenfabriken GmbH	
 494286	Triple Seven	BX	08.05.1985	J.E. TER HAAR TRADING COMPANY B.V.	
 497299	SEVEN 7 SPORTS	BX	18.09.1985	WE Netherlands B.V.	
 499350	SEVEN SPORTS	BX	04.12.1985	HIJ MANNENMODE B.V.	
 514387	SEVEN 7 SPORTS	BX	01.07.1987	HIJ MANNENMODE B.V.	
 514388	SEVEN 7 SPORTS	BX	01.07.1987	HIJ MANNENMODE B.V.	
 524355	SEVEN MIX SALAD	BX	11.05.1988	QUICK RESTAURANTS, en abrégé QUICK, société anonyme	
 526987	SEVEN OCEANS TRAMP SHIP LOZENGES	IT	03.08.1988	DAMA S.P.A.	
 529725	SEVEN OCEANS	IT	28.07.1988	DAMA S.P.A.	
 530806	SEVEN LIVES	IT	14.11.1988	IDECO, S.r.l.	
 537529	SEVEN TONING	IT	13.03.1989	FUAR SCHOMBERG ITALIA, S.r.l.	
 545716	Seven	IT	09.11.1989	SEVEN S.P.A.	
 564407	Seven	IT	06.12.1990	SEVEN S.P.A.	
Matches					1 - 25 of 78 Next 25

- 검색 결과(2)

		465368 ^
151	Date of the registration	30.10.1981
180	Expected expiration date of the registration/renewal	30.10.2011
270	Language of the application	French
Current Status		
732	Name and address of the holder of the registration	SEVEN S.P.A. Viale Italia N. 3 I-10040 LEINI' (TORINO) (IT)
811	Contracting State of which the holder is a national	IT
740	Name and address of the representative	Interpatent Via Caboto 35 I-10129 TORINO (IT)
770	Name and address of the previous holder	SEVEN S.P.A. 46-48, strada Baudenille, LEINI (IT)
540	Mark	
531	International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks (Vienna Classification)	02.01.07 ; 26.04.02 ; 27.05.01
511	International Classification of Goods and Services for the Purposes of the Registration of Marks (Nice Classification)	18 Cuir et imitations du cuir, articles en ces matières non compris dans d'autres classes; peaux, malles et valises; parapluies, parasols et cannes; fouets, harnais et sellerie; sacs, musettes. 25 Vêtements de dessus et de dessous tissés, à mailles et tricotés, y compris les bottes, les souliers et les pantoufles. 28 Jeux, jouets; articles de gymnastique et de sport (à l'exception des vêtements); ornements et décorations pour arbres de Noël.
821	Basic application	IT, 10.06.1981, 40 382 C/81
822	Basic registration	IT, 30.10.1981, 329 034

- 검색 결과(2)

300	Data relating to priority under the Paris Convention and other data relating to registration of the mark in the country of origin
	IT, 10.06.1981, 40 382 C/81
831	Designation(s) under the Madrid Agreement
	AT - BX - CH - DE - ES - FR - MC - YU
Registration	
450	Publication number and date
	1981/12 LMi, 01.02.1982
831	Designation(s) under the Madrid Agreement
	AT - BX - CH - DD - DE - DT - ES - FR - MC - YU
580	Date of recording (date of notification from which the time limit to notify the refusal starts)
	29.01.1982
Total refusal of protection	
	DT
Other final decision	
	ES
Delete from list:	
25	
Partial refusal of protection	
	DD
List limited to:	
28	Jeux, jouets; articles de gymnastique et de sport (à l'exception des vêtements).
Other final decision	
	DT
450	Publication number and date
	1986/9 LMi, 01.11.1986
Delete from list:	
25	
28	
Other final decision	
	DD
450	Publication number and date
	1995/8 LMi, 18.10.1995
List limited to:	
28	Jeux, jouets; articles de gymnastique et de sport (à l'exception des vêtements).
Renewal	
450	Publication number and date
	2001/22 Gaz, 06.12.2001
831	Designation(s) under the Madrid Agreement
	AT - BX - CH - DE - ES - FR - MC - YU

최종결정에 의해 상품류 목록에서 25류 삭제

일부거절로 인해 보호되는 상품 목록
* DE(독일)의 과거 약칭

갱신(공보번호/일자)

붙임	1. 마드리드동맹 가입국 현황	65
	2. 국가약어 코드	70
	3. 국제사무국 문서 TYPE 코드	79
	4. 서지사항 식별코드 목록	81
	5. 지정국관청으로서 대한민국 특허청이 발송하는 각종 통지서	88

붙임 1. 마드리드시스템 가입국 현황

Status on April 15, 2006

State/IGO	Date on which State became party to the Madrid Agreement ¹	Date on which State/IGO became party to the Madrid Protocol (1989)
Albania.....	October 4, 1995	July 30, 2003
Algeria	July 5, 1972	—
Antigua and Barbuda	—	March 17, 2000
Armenia	December 25, 1991	October 19, 2000 ^{5,9}
Australia.....	—	July 11, 2001 ^{4,5}
Austria.....	January 1, 1909	April 13, 1999
Azerbaijan.....	December 25, 1995	—
Bahrain.....	—	December 15, 2005
Belarus	December 25, 1991	January 18, 2002 ^{5,9}
Belgium.....	July 15, 1892 ²	April 1, 1998 ^{2,5}
Bhutan.....	August 4, 2000	August 4, 2000
Bosnia and Herzegovina ..	March 1, 1992	—
Bulgaria.....	August 1, 1985	October 2, 2001 ^{5,9}
China.....	October 4, 1989 ³	December 1, 1995 ^{3,4,5}
Croatia.....	October 8, 1991	January 23, 2004
Cuba	December 6, 1989	December 26, 1995

State/IGO	Date on which State became party to the Madrid Agreement ¹	Date on which State/IGO became party to the Madrid Protocol (1989)
Cyprus.....	November 4, 2003	November 4, 2003 ⁴
Czech Republic	January 1, 1993	September 25, 1996
Democratic People's Republic of Korea	June 10, 1980	October 3, 1996
Denmark.....	—	February 13, 1996 ^{4,5,6}
Egypt.....	July 1, 1952	—
Estonia	—	November 18, 1998 ^{4,5,7}
European Community	—	October 1, 2004 ^{5,9}
Finland	—	April 1, 1996 ^{4,5}
France.....	July 15, 1892 ⁸	November 7, 1997 ⁸
Georgia.....	—	August 20, 1998 ^{5,9}
Germany.....	December 1, 1922	March 20, 1996
Greece	—	August 10, 2000 ^{4,5}
Hungary	January 1, 1909	October 3, 1997
Iceland.....	—	April 15, 1997 ^{5,9}
Iran (Islamic Republic of)	December 25, 2003	December 25, 2003 ⁴
Ireland	—	October 19, 2001 ^{4,5}
Italy	October 15, 1894	April 17, 2000 ^{4,5}
Japan	—	March 14, 2000 ^{5,9}
Kazakhstan.....	December 25, 1991	—
Kenya.....	June 26, 1998	June 26, 1998 ⁴
Kyrgyzstan	December 25, 1991	June 17, 2004 ⁵
Latvia	January 1, 1995	January 5, 2000

State/IGO	Date on which State became party to the Madrid Agreement ¹	Date on which State/IGO became party to the Madrid Protocol (1989)
Lesotho.....	February 12, 1999	February 12, 1999
Liberia.....	December 25, 1995	—
Liechtenstein.....	July 14, 1933	March 17, 1998
Lithuania.....	—	November 15, 1997 ⁴
Luxembourg.....	September 1, 1924 ²	April 1, 1998 ^{2,5}
Monaco.....	April 29, 1956	September 27, 1996
Mongolia.....	April 21, 1985	June 16, 2001
Morocco.....	July 30, 1917	October 8, 1999
Mozambique.....	October 7, 1998	October 7, 1998
Namibia.....	June 30, 2004 ²	June 30, 2004 ⁸
Netherlands.....	March 1, 1893 ^{2,10}	April 1, 1998 ^{2,5,10}
Norway.....	—	March 29, 1996 ^{4,5}
Poland.....	March 18, 1991	March 4, 1997 ⁹
Portugal.....	October 31, 1893	March 20, 1997
Republic of Korea.....	—	April 10, 2003 ^{4,5}
Republic of Moldova.....	December 25, 1991	December 1, 1997 ⁵
Romania.....	October 6, 1920	July 28, 1998
Russian Federation.....	July 1, 1976 ¹¹	June 10, 1997
San Marino.....	September 25, 1960	—
Serbia and Montenegro....	April 27, 1992	February 17, 1998
Sierra Leone.....	June 17, 1997	December 28, 1999
Singapore.....	—	October 31, 2000 ^{4,5}
Slovakia.....	January 1, 1993	September 13, 1997 ⁹

State/IGO	Date on which State became party to the Madrid Agreement ¹	Date on which State/IGO became party to the Madrid Protocol (1989)
Slovenia	June 25, 1991	March 12, 1998
Spain	July 15, 1892	December 1, 1995
Sudan	May 16, 1984	—
Swaziland.....	December 14, 1998	December 14, 1998
Sweden.....	—	December 1, 1995 ^{4,5}
Switzerland	July 15, 1892	May 1, 1997 ^{5, 9}
Syrian Arab Republic.....	August 5, 2004	August 5, 2004
Tajikistan	December 25, 1991	—
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia..	September 8, 1991	August 30, 2002
Turkey	—	January 1, 1999 ^{5,7, 9}
Turkmenistan	—	September 28, 1999 ^{5,9}
Ukraine.....	December 25, 1991	December 29, 2000 ^{4,5}
United Kingdom	—	December 1, 1995 ^{4,5,12}
United States of America .	—	November 2, 2003 ^{4,5}
Uzbekistan	December 25, 1991	—
Viet Nam.....	March 8, 1949	July 11, 2006 ⁵
Zambia	—	November 15, 2001
(Total: (78)	(56)	(68)

¹ All the States party to the Madrid Agreement have declared, under Article 3*bis* of the Nice or Stockholm Act, that the protection arising from international registration shall not extend to them unless the proprietor of the mark so requests.

² The territories of Belgium, Luxembourg and the Kingdom of the Netherlands in Europe are to be deemed a single country, for the application of the Madrid Agreement as from January 1, 1971, and for the application of the Protocol as from April 1, 1998.

³ Not applicable to either the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region or the Macau Special Administrative Region.

⁴ In accordance with Article 5(2)(b) and (c) of the Protocol, this Contracting Party has declared that the time limit to notify a refusal of protection shall be 18 months and that, where a refusal of protection results from an opposition to the granting of protection, such refusal may be notified after the expiry of the 18-month time limit.

⁵ In accordance with Article 8(7)(a) of the Protocol, this Contracting Party has declared that, in connection with each request for territorial extension to it of the protection of an international registration and the renewal of any such international registration, it wants to receive, instead of a share in the revenue produced by the supplementary and complementary fee, an individual fee.

⁶ Not applicable to the Faroe Islands and to Greenland.

⁷ In accordance with Article 14(5) of the Protocol, this Contracting Party has declared that the protection resulting from any international registration effected under this Protocol before the date of entry into force of this Protocol with respect to it cannot be extended to it.

⁸ Including all Overseas Departments and Territories.

⁹ In accordance with Article 5(2)(b) of the Protocol, this Contracting Party has declared that the time limit to notify a refusal of protection shall be 18 months.

¹⁰ The instrument of ratification of the Stockholm Act and the instrument of acceptance of the Protocol were deposited for the Kingdom in Europe. The Netherlands extended the application of the Madrid Protocol to the Netherlands Antilles with effect from April 28, 2003.

¹¹ Date of accession by the Soviet Union, continued by the Russian Federation as from December 25, 1991.

¹² Ratification in respect of the United Kingdom and the Isle of Man.

붙임 2. 국가 약어 코드

STANDARD ST.3

RECOMMENDED STANDARD ON TWO-LETTER CODES FOR THE REPRESENTATION
OF STATES, OTHER ENTITIES AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

ANNEX A, SECTION 1

LIST OF STATES, OTHER ENTITIES AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS,
IN ALPHABETIC SEQUENCE OF THEIR SHORT NAMES,
AND THEIR CORRESPONDING CODES

AFGHANISTAN	AF	BANGLADESH	BD
AFRICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION (OAPI) ⁽²⁾	OA	BARBADOS	BB
AFRICAN REGIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION (ARIPO) ⁽²⁾	AP	BELARUS	BY
ALBANIA	AL	BELGIUM	BE
ALGERIA	DZ	BELIZE	BZ
ANDORRA	AD	BENELUX TRADEMARK OFFICE (BBM) AND BENELUX DESIGNS OFFICE (BBDM) ⁽³⁾	BX
ANGOLA	AO	BENIN	BJ
ANGUILLA	AI	BERMUDA	BM
ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA	AG	BHUTAN	BT
ARGENTINA	AR	BOLIVIA	BO
ARMENIA	AM	BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA	BA
ARUBA	AW	BOTSWANA	BW
AUSTRALIA	AU	BOUVET ISLAND	BV
AUSTRIA	AT	BRAZIL	BR
AZERBAIJAN	AZ	BRUNEI DARUSSALAM	BN
BAHAMAS	BS	BULGARIA	BG
BAHRAIN	BH	BURKINA FASO	BF
		BURUNDI	BI

CAMBODIA	KH
CAMEROON	CM
CANADA	CA
CAPE VERDE	CV
CAYMAN ISLANDS	KY
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC	CF
CHAD	TD
CHILE	CL
CHINA	CN
COMMUNITY PLANT VARIETY OFFICE (EUROPEAN COMMUNITY) (CPVO)	QZ
COLOMBIA	CO
COMOROS	KM
CONGO (see Congo, below; Democratic Republic of the Congo)	
CONGO	CG
COOK ISLANDS	CK
COSTA RICA	CR
CÔTE D'IVOIRE	CI
CROATIA	HR
CUBA	CU
CYPRUS	CY
CZECH REPUBLIC	CZ
DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF KOREA	KP
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO	CD
DENMARK	DK
DJIBOUTI	DJ
DOMINICA	DM
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	DO
ECUADOR	EC
EGYPT	EG
EL SALVADOR	SV
EQUATORIAL GUINEA	GQ
ERITREA	ER
ESTONIA	EE
ETHIOPIA	ET

EURASIAN PATENT ORGANIZATION (EAPO) ⁽²⁾	EA
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY TRADE MARK OFFICE (See Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market)	
EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE (EPO) ⁽²⁾	EP
FALKLAND ISLANDS (MALVINAS)	FK
FAROE ISLANDS	FO
FIJI	FJ
FINLAND	FI
FRANCE	FR
GABON	GA
GAMBIA	GM
GEORGIA	GE
GERMANY ⁽⁴⁾	DE
GHANA	GH
GIBRALTAR	GI
GREECE	GR
GREENLAND	GL
GRENADA	GD
GUATEMALA	GT
GUINEA	GN
GUINEA-BISSAU	GW
GULF COOPERATION COUNCIL (see Patent Office of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf)	
GUYANA	GY
HAITI	HT
HOLY SEE	VA
HONDURAS	HN
HONG KONG (See The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China)	
HUNGARY	HU
ICELAND	IS
INDIA	IN
INDONESIA	ID
INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF THE WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION (WIPO) ⁽⁵⁾	IB, WO

IRAN, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF	IR	MONACO	MC
IRAQ	IQ	MONGOLIA	MN
IRELAND	IE	MONTserrat	MS
ISRAEL	IL	MOROCCO	MA
ITALY	IT	MOZAMBIQUE	MZ
JAMAICA	JM	MYANMAR	MM
JAPAN	JP	NAMIBIA	NA
JORDAN	JO	NAURU	NR
KAZAKHSTAN	KZ	NEPAL	NP
KENYA	KE	NETHERLANDS	NL
KIRIBATI	KI	NETHERLANDS ANTILLES	AN
KOREA (see Democratic People's Republic of Korea; Republic of Korea)		NEW ZEALAND	NZ
KUWAIT	KW	NICARAGUA	NI
KYRGYZSTAN	KG	NIGER	NE
LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC	LA	NIGERIA	NG
LATVIA	LV	NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS	MP
LEBANON	LB	NORWAY	NO
LESOTHO	LS	OFFICE FOR HARMONIZATION IN THE	
LIBERIA	LR	INTERNAL MARKET (TRADE MARKS AND DESIGNS) (OHIM)	EM
LIBYAN ARAB JAMAHIRIYA	LY	OMAN	OM
LIECHTENSTEIN	LI	PAKISTAN	PK
LITHUANIA	LT	PALAU	PW
LUXEMBOURG	LU	PANAMA	PA
MACAO	MO	PAPUA NEW GUINEA	PG
MACEDONIA (see The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia)		PARAGUAY	PY
MADAGASCAR	MG	PATENT OFFICE OF THE COOPERATION	
MALAWI	MW	COUNCIL FOR THE ARAB STATES OF	
MALAYSIA	MY	THE GULF (GCC)	GC
MALDIVES	MV	PERU	PE
MALI	ML	PHILIPPINES	PH
MALTA	MT	POLAND	PL
MAURITANIA	MR	PORTUGAL	PT
MAURITIUS	MU	QATAR	QA
MEXICO	MX	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	KR
MOLDOVA (see Republic of Moldova)		REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA	MD

ROMANIA	RO
RUSSIAN FEDERATION	RU
RWANDA	RW
SAINT HELENA	SH
SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS	KN
SAINT LUCIA	LC
SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES	VC
SAMOA	WS
SAN MARINO	SM
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE	ST
SAUDI ARABIA	SA
SENEGAL	SN
SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO ⁽¹⁾	YU
SEYCHELLES	SC
SIERRA LEONE	SL
SINGAPORE	SG
SLOVAKIA	SK
SLOVENIA	SI
SOLOMON ISLANDS	SB
SOMALIA	SO
SOUTH AFRICA	ZA
SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS	GS
SPAIN	ES
SRILANKA	LK
SUDAN	SD
SURINAME	SR
SWAZILAND	SZ
SWEDEN	SE
SWITZERLAND	CH
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC	SY
TAIWAN, PROVINCE OF CHINA	TW
TAJIKISTAN	TJ
TANZANIA (see United Republic of Tanzania)	

THAILAND	TH
THE FORMER YUGOSLAV REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA	MK
THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA	HK
TIMOR-LESTE	TL
TOGO	TG
TONGA	TO
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO	TT
TUNISIA	TN
TURKEY	TR
TURKMENISTAN	TM
TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS	TC
TUVALU	TV
UGANDA	UG
UKRAINE	UA
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	AE
UNITED KINGDOM	GB
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA	TZ
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	US
URUGUAY	UY
UZBEKISTAN	UZ
VANUATU	VU
VATICAN CITY STATE (See Holy See)	
VENEZUELA	VE
VIETNAM	VN
VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH	VG
WESTERN SAHARA ⁽⁶⁾	EH
WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION (WIPO) (INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF) ⁽⁵⁾	WO, IB
YEMEN	YE
ZAMBIA	ZM
ZIMBABWE	ZW

ANNEX A, SECTION 2

LIST OF CODES, IN ALPHABETIC SEQUENCE, AND THE CORRESPONDING (SHORT) NAMES OF STATES, OTHER ENTITIES AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

AD Andorra	BI Burundi	CN China
AE United Arab Emirates	BJ Benin	CO Colombia
AF Afghanistan	BM Bermuda	CR Costa Rica
AG Antigua and Barbuda	BN Brunei Darussalam	CU Cuba
AI Anguilla	BO Bolivia	CV Cape Verde
AL Albania	BR Brazil	CY Cyprus
AM Armenia	BS Bahamas	CZ Czech Republic
AN Netherlands Antilles	BT Bhutan	
AO Angola	BV Bouvet Island	DE Germany ⁽⁴⁾
AP African Regional Intellectual Property Organization (ARIPO) ⁽²⁾	BW Botswana	DJ Djibouti
AR Argentina	BX Benelux Trademark Office (BBM) and Benelux Designs Office (BBDM) ⁽³⁾	DK Denmark
AT Austria	BY Belarus	DM Dominica
AU Australia	BZ Belize	DO Dominican Republic
AW Aruba		DZ Algeria
AZ Azerbaijan	CA Canada	
	CD Democratic Republic of the Congo	EA Eurasian Patent Organization (EAPO) ⁽²⁾
BA Bosnia and Herzegovina	CF Central African Republic	EC Ecuador
BB Barbados	CG Congo	EE Estonia
BD Bangladesh	CH Switzerland	EG Egypt
BE Belgium	CI Côte d'Ivoire	EH Western Sahara ⁽⁶⁾
BF Burkina Faso	CK Cook Islands	EM Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market (Trademarks and Designs) (OHIM)
BG Bulgaria	CL Chile	EP European Patent Office (EPO) ⁽²⁾
BH Bahrain	CM Cameroon	ER Eritrea

ES Spain	HU Hungary	LI Liechtenstein
ET Ethiopia		LK Sri Lanka
	IB International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) ⁽⁵⁾	LR Liberia
FI Finland	ID Indonesia	LS Lesotho
FJ Fiji	IE Ireland	LT Lithuania
FK Falkland Islands (Malvinas)	IL Israel	LU Luxembourg
FO Faroe Islands	IN India	LV Latvia
FR France	IQ Iraq	LY Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
	IR Iran (Islamic Republic of)	
GA Gabon	IS Iceland	MA Morocco
GB United Kingdom	IT Italy	MC Monaco
GC Patent Office of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf (GCC)		MD Republic of Moldova
GD Grenada	JM Jamaica	MG Madagascar
GE Georgia	JO Jordan	MK The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
GH Ghana	JP Japan	ML Mali
GI Gibraltar		MM Myanmar
GL Greenland	KE Kenya	MN Mongolia
GM Gambia	KG Kyrgyzstan	MO Macao
GN Guinea	KH Cambodia	MP Northern Mariana Islands
GQ Equatorial Guinea	KI Kiribati	MR Mauritania
GR Greece	KM Comoros	MS Montserrat
GS South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands	KN Saint Kitts and Nevis	MT Malta
GT Guatemala	KP Democratic People's Republic of Korea	MU Mauritius
GW Guinea-Bissau	KR Republic of Korea	MV Maldives
GY Guyana	KW Kuwait	MW Malawi
	KY Cayman Islands	MX Mexico
	KZ Kazakhstan	MY Malaysia
HK The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China		MZ Mozambique
HN Honduras	LA Lao People's Democratic Republic	NA Namibia
HR Croatia	LB Lebanon	NE Niger
HT Haiti	LC Saint Lucia	NG Nigeria
		NI Nicaragua
		NL Netherlands

NO Norway	SC Seychelles	TV Tuvalu
NP Nepal	SD Sudan	TW Taiwan, Province of China
NR Nauru	SE Sweden	TZ United Republic of Tanzania
NZ New Zealand	SG Singapore	
	SH Saint Helena	UA Ukraine
OA African Intellectual Property Organization (OAPI) ⁽²⁾	SI Slovenia	UG Uganda
OM Oman	SK Slovakia	US United States of America
	SL Sierra Leone	UY Uruguay
PA Panama	SM San Marino	UZ Uzbekistan
PE Peru	SN Senegal	
PG Papua New Guinea	SO Somalia	VA Holy See
PH Philippines	SR Suriname	VC Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
PK Pakistan	ST Sao Tome and Principe	VE Venezuela
PL Poland	SV El Salvador	VG Virgin Islands (British)
PT Portugal	SY Syrian Arab Republic	VN Viet Nam
PW Palau	SZ Swaziland	VU Vanuatu
PY Paraguay		
	TC Turks and Caicos Islands	WO World Intellectual Property Organization
QA Qatar	TD Chad	(WIPO) (International Bureau of) ⁽⁵⁾
QZ Community Plant Variety Office	TG Togo	WS Samoa
(European Community) (CPVO)	TH Thailand	
	TJ Tajikistan	YE Yemen
RO Romania	TL Timor-Leste	YU Serbia and Montenegro ⁽¹⁾
RU Russian Federation	TM Turkmenistan	
RW Rwanda	TN Tunisia	ZA South Africa
	TO Tonga	ZM Zambia
SA Saudi Arabia	TR Turkey	ZW Zimbabwe
SB Solomon Islands	TT Trinidad and Tobago	

ANNEX B, SECTION 1

LIST OF STATES IN RESPECT OF WHICH CODES
HAVE CHANGED

Country	Code used before 1.1.1978	New Code used from 1.1.1978
Albania	AN	AL
Algeria	AG	DZ
Austria	OE	AT
Bahrain	BB	BH
Bangladesh	BA	BD
Barbados	BD	BB
Benin	DA	BJ
Bhutan	BH	BT
Botswana	BT	BW
Burkina Faso	UV	HV/BF ⁽⁷⁾
Burma (see Myanmar)		
Cambodia	CD	KH
Cameroon	KA	CM
Central African Republic	ZR	CF
Chad	TS	TD
Chile	CE	CL
China	RC	CN
Congo	CF	CG
Democratic Kampuchea (see Cambodia)		
Democratic People's Republic of Korea	KN	KP

Democratic Republic of the Congo	CB	ZR/CD ⁽⁸⁾
Dominican Republic	DR	DO
East Timor (see Timor-Leste)	-	-
Egypt	ET	EG
El Salvador	SL	SV
Ethiopia	EA	ET
Finland	SF	FI
Gambia	GE	GM
Germany	DT	DE
Guatemala	GU	GT
Guinea	GI	GN
Haiti	HI	HT
Holy See	CV	VA
Honduras	HO	HN
Ireland	EI	IE
Japan	JA	JP
Kuwait	KU	KW
Liechtenstein	FL	LI
Madagascar	MD	MG
Mali	MJ	ML
Malta	ML	MT
Mauritania	MT	MR
Mauritius	MS	MU
Mongolia	MO	MN
Myanmar	BU	MM ⁽⁹⁾
Nicaragua	NA	NI

Niger	NI	NE
Nigeria	WN	NG
Oman	MU	OM
Panama	PM	PA
Papua New Guinea	PP	PG
Paraguay	PG	PY
Poland	PO	PL
Republic of Korea	KS	KR
Romania	RU	RO
Sierra Leone	WL	SL
Sri Lanka	CL	LK
Sweden	SW	SE
Syrian Arab Republic	SR	SY
Timor-Leste	TP	TL ⁽¹⁰⁾
Togo	TO	TG
Tonga	TI	TO
Trinidad and Tobago	TD	TT
United Republic of Tanzania	TA	TZ
Zaire (see Democratic Republic of Congo)		
Zambia	ZB	ZM

ANNEX B, SECTION 2

LIST OF STATES OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT EXISTED ON JANUARY 1, 1978,
BUT THAT NO LONGER EXIST

Czechoslovakia CS
Democratic Yemen SY/YD⁽¹¹⁾
German Democratic Republic DL/DD⁽¹²⁾
International Patent Institute IB
Soviet Union SU

[End of Annex B and of Standard]

- (1) Subsequent to the country name change of "Yugoslavia" to "Serbia and Montenegro", that took effect on February 4, 2003, and to the decision by the ISO 3166/MA to use the new country name and new two-letter code "CS" (to replace "YU"), which was announced on July 23, 2003, the SCIT Standards and Documentation Working Group agreed, at its fifth session, held in November 2004, to recommend that the two-letter code "YU" continue to be used for "Serbia and Montenegro" in the industrial property field because code "CS" raises certain problems due to its former use to represent "Czechoslovakia" until 1993.
- (2) Intergovernmental organizations (regional patent offices) acting for certain Contracting States under the PCT (Patent Cooperation Treaty). In case of the European Patent Office, it also acts as International Searching Authority and International Preliminary Examining Authority under the PCT.
- (3) The Benelux Trademark and Designs Offices have replaced the national Offices of Belgium, Luxembourg and the Netherlands with regard to actions relating to marks and industrial designs.
- (4) In the electronic database of the International Register of Marks, the International Bureau of WIPO uses the following additional codes, not part of the active codes of Standard ST.3: "DD" to designate Germany without the territory that, prior to October 3, 1990, constituted the Federal Republic of Germany; "DT" to designate Germany without the territory that, prior to October 3, 1990, constituted the German Democratic Republic.
- (5) The code "WO" is used in relation to the international publication under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) of international applications filed with any PCT receiving Office, as well as in the publication of international deposits of industrial designs under the Hague Agreement Concerning the International Deposit of Industrial Designs. In this regard, reference is made to INID code (33) given in WIPO Standards ST.9 and ST.80. The code "WO" is also the appropriate code to be used with respect to international registrations of marks under the Madrid Agreement and the Madrid Protocol Concerning the International Registration of Marks. The code "IB" is used in relation to the receipt of international applications under the PCT filed with the International Bureau of WIPO in its capacity as a PCT receiving Office.
- (6) Provisional name.
- (7) Code BF adopted in 1984..
- (8) Code CD adopted in 1997.
- (9) Code MM adopted in 1989.
- (10) Code TL adopted on May 20, 2002.
- (11) Code SY used before 1.1.1978.
- (12) Code DL used before 1.1.1978.

붙임 3. 국제사무국 문서 Type 약어 (앞 2/3자리 참조)

APNE - Request for review or appeal expired
 APNL - Request for review or appeal lodged
 APNW - Request for review or appeal withdrawn
 CBN1 - (Judicial actions or proceedings under rule 22(1)(b) which are taking place in the Office of Origin
 CBN2 - Facts and decisions under rule 22(1)(a) and(c)
 CBNP - Partial ceasing of effect of basic registration
 CBNT - Total ceasing of effect of basic registration
 CEN - Continuation of Effects
 CPN - Partial Change of Ownership
 DBN - Division (or Merger) of Basic Registration/Application Numbers
 DIN - Disclaimer
 EEN1 - Renewal under Rule 40.3
 ENN - registration
 EXN - Subsequent designation
 FBN - Replacement of a National Registration by an International Registration
 FINC - Final decision confirming the original refusal
 FINO - Other Final decision (usually a partial reversal)
 FINP - Final decision refusing some of the goods and services
 FINT - Final decision refusing all of the goods and services
 FINV - Final decision reversing the original refusal
 FUN - Merger

GP2N - Grant of protection after the expiry of the Opposition period
GPN - Grant of Protection
GPON - Grant of protection subject to Opposition
HRN - Restriction of a holders right of disposal
INNP - Partial Invalidation
INNT - Total invalidation
IRR - Irregularity Response
LIN - Limitation
LLC - Licencee name and/or address change
LNN - Declaration that a limitation has no effect
MAN(MB) - Appointemnt of a Representative
MTN - Change of Holder Name and/or Address
NLC - New Licence
OPN - Notification of Opposition periods beyond 18 months
PCN - Partial Cancellation
RAN - Cancellation
RCN - complementary renewal
REN - Renewal
RFNP - Partial Refusal
RFNT - Total Refusal
RIN - Correction
RNN - Renunciation
RTN - Refusal of a Change in Ownership
TRN - Change of Ownership

붙임 4. 서지사항 식별코드 목록

STANDARD ST.60 LIST OF INID CODES

(100) Data concerning the registration/renewal

* Serial number

(111) Serial number of the registration

(116) Serial number of the renewal where different from initial registration number

(117) In case of a renewal, the number(s) of the registration prior to the renewal(s)

(141) Date of the termination of the registration of the mark

* Date of the registration/renewal

(151) Date of the registration

(156) Date of the renewal

Related registration numbers

(161) Earlier registration number(s) of the renewed registration if different from the number(s) indicated under the codes(111) and (116)

(170) Expected duration of the registration/renewal

(171) Expected duration of the registration

(176) Expected duration of the renewal

(180) Expected expiration date of the registration/renewal

(181) Expected expiration date of the registration

(186) Expected expiration date of the renewal

Authority registering the mark

*(190) Identification using the two-letter code(WIPO Standard ST.3) of the authority registering the mark

(200) Data concerning the application

*(210) Serial number of the application

*(220) Date of filing of the application

(230) Data concerning exhibitions

(250) Place of filing of the application

*(260) Serial number of the examined application

(270) Language(s) of the application

(300) Data relating to priority under the Paris Convention and other data relating to seniority or to the registration of the mark in the country of origin *(310) Serial number assigned to the first application

*(320) Date of filing of the first application

*(330) WIPO Standard ST.3 code, identifying the national or regional Office where the first application was made or the organization where the first application was made

(340) Partial priority

(350) Seniority

(360) Partial seniority

(390) Data relating to the registration in the country of origin(for instance in the case of a "telle quelle" registration)

(400) Date(s) of making information available to the public

(441) Date of making information available to the public regarding the non-examined application

(442) Date of making information available to the public regarding the examined application

(450) Date of making information available to the public regarding the registration

(500) Various information

Classification, goods and/or services

*(510) List of goods and/or services, if not classified

*(511) The International Classification of Goods and Services for the Purposed of the Registration of Marks(Nice Classification) and/or list of goods and/or services classified according thereto

(512) National classification and/or list of goods and/or services classified according thereto Indications regarding the use of the mark

(521) Indication to the effect that the mark has acquired distinctiveness through use in trade

(523) Indication that the applicant has submitted evidence of his right to use certain elements of the mark

(525) Indication that the mark has been cancelled for non-use

(526) Disclaimer

(527) Indications regarding use requirements

(529) Indications regarding use limitations

Description of the figurative elements of the mark

(531) According to the International Classification of the Figurative Elements of Marks (Vienna Classification)

(532) According to a national classification

(539) By using keywords or a freely formulated text

*(540) Reproduction of the mark

*(541) Reproduction of the mark where the mark is represented in standard characters

*(546) Reproduction of the mark where the mark is represented in non-standard characters

(550) Indication relating to the nature or kind of mark

(551) Indication to the effect that the mark is a collective mark, a certification mark or a guarantee mark

- (554) Three-dimensional mark
- (555) Hologram mark
- (556) Sound mark, including characteristics
- (557) Olfactory mark, including characteristics
- (558) Mark consisting exclusively of one or several colors
- (561) Transliteration of the mark
- (566) Translation of the mark or of words contained in the mark
- (571) Description of mark
- (580) Date of recording of any kind of transaction in respect of applications or registrations
(e.g., change in ownership, change in name or address, renunciation, termination of protection)
- (591) Information concerning colors claimed

- (600) References to other legally related application(s) and registration(s)
 - (641) Number(s) and date(s) of other legally related applications
 - (646) Number(s) and date(s) of other legally related registrations

- (700) Information concerning parties concerned with the application/registration
 - *(730) Name and address of the applicant or the holder of the registration
 - *(731) Name and address of the applicant
 - *(732) Name and address of the holder of the registration
 - (733) Indication of the trade of the applicant
 - (740) Name and address of the representative
 - (750) Address for correspondence
 - (770) Name and address of the previous applicant or holder(in case of change in ownership)
 - (771) Previous name and address of the applicant or holder(in case of no change in ownership)
Information regarding licensee(s)
 - (791) Name and address of the licensee

(793) Indication of conditions and/or restrictions under the license

(800) Certain data relating to the international registration of marks under the Madrid Agreement
Concerning the International Registration of Marks and the Protocol Relating to that Agreement

Data concerning entitlement

(811) Contracting State of which the holder is a national

(812) Contracting State or Contracting Organization in the territory of which the holder has a real and effective industrial or commercial establishment

(813) Contracting State or Contracting Organization in the territory of which the holder has his domicile

(814) Contracting Party in the territory of which the new holder fulfills the conditions to be the holder of the international registration

Data concerning the basic application or the basic registration

(821) Basic application

(822) Basic registration

(823) Cancellation effected for some of the goods and services at the request of an Office of origin in accordance with Article 6(4) of the Agreement or Article 6(4) of the Protocol

(824) Cancellation effected for all the goods and services at the request of an Office of origin in accordance with Article 6(4) of the Agreement or Article 6(4) of the Protocol

(825) Judicial actions or proceedings under Rule 22(1)(b)

Data concerning the Contracting Parties covered by the international registration, the renewal or a change

(831) Designations under the Madrid Agreement

(832) Designations under the Madrid Protocol

(833) Interested Contracting Parties

Various information

- (841) State of which the holder is a national
- (842) Legal nature of the holder(legal entity) and State, and, where applicable, territory within that State where the legal entity is organized
- (843) No request for review or appeal has been lodged
- (844) A request for review or an appeal has been lodged
- (845) Withdrawal of request for review or appeal

Date concerning the limitation of the list of goods and services

- (851) Limitation of the list of goods and services

Data concerning refusal of protection and invalidations

- (861) Total refusal of protection
- (862) Partial refusal of protection
- (863) Effective date of invalidation
- (864) Total Invalidation
- (865) Partial Invalidation
- (866) Provisional refusals notified without an indication of the products/services concerned
(Rule 18(1)(c)(iii))
- (867) Refusal Grounds
- (868) Grant of Protection
- (869) Accepted with Reserve

Data concerning a change in respect of the international registration

- (871) Number of the assigned part of the international registration
- (872) Numbers of the international registrations which have been merged
- (873) Number of the international registration resulting from the merger

Data concerning replacement and division

- (881) Number(s) and date(s) of national or regional registration(s) replaced by an international registration (Article 4bis of the Madrid Agreement and Article 4bis of the Protocol)
- (882) Date and number of the basic application, of the registration resulting therefrom, or of the basic registration, which is the subject of the division
- (883) New numbers of the basic application, of the registration resulting therefrom, or of the basic registration, resulting from the division

Data concerning subsequent designations

- (891) Date of subsequent designation (Rule 24(6) or the Common Regulations)

Data concerning final decisions

- (892) Final Decision confirming the disclaimer
- (893) Final Decision withdrawing the disclaimer
- (894) Final decision confirming the refusal of protection
- (895) Statement indicating that the mark is protected for all the goods and services requested (Rule 17(5)(a) or (b))
- (896) Statement indicating that protection of the mark is refused for all the goods and services requested (Rule 17(5)(a) or (b))
- (897) Statement indicating that protection of the mark is protected for some of the goods and services requested (Rule 17(5)(a) or (b))
- (898) Other final decision

□ 참고 : 앞에 별표(*)가 있는 INID(Internationally agreed Numbers for the Identification of (bibliographic) Data)코드는
공보기재사항 및 증명서에 나타나야하는 최소요소로 인식되는 데이터 요소

붙임 5. 지정국관청으로서 대한민국 특허청이 발송하는 각종 통지서

No	서 류 (document)	kipo→ wipo	kipo→ 국제등록 명의인/ 지정국 대리인	kipo→ 이의신청인/ 지정국 대리인	wipo→ 국제등록명의인/ wipo 대리인	비 고
1	가거절철회통지서(WITHDRAWAL OF PROVISIONAL REFUSAL)	o			o	등록결정서
2	가거절확정통지서(CONFIRMATION OF PROVISIONAL REFUSAL)	o			o	거절결정서
3	감축의 무효선언 통지서(DECLARATION THAT A LIMITATION HAS NO EFFECT)	o	o		o	
4	거절결정서(DECISION OF REFUSAL)		o			
5	늦은 이의신청가능성 통지서(POSSIBILITY OF LATE OPPOSITIONS)	o			o	
6	대체통지서(REPLACEMENT OF A NATIONAL REGISTRATION BY AN INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION)	o				
7	등록결정서(DECISION OF GRANT OF PROTECTION)		o			
8	무효처분통지서(DECISION OF INVALIDATION)		o			
9	반려이유통지서(NOTIFICATION OF REASONS FOR RETURN)		o	o		
10	보정각하결정서(REJECTION OF AMENDMENT)		o			
11	보정요청서 (단체표장 정관제출 요청서)(INVITATION OF AMENDMENT)		o			
12	보호부여기술서(STATEMENT OF GRANT OF PROTECTION)	o			o	등록결정서
13	심사관 합의체 변경 통지서(EXCHANGE OF OPPOSITION EXAMINERS)		o	o		
14	심사참고자료제출요청서(INVITATION OF SUBMITTING REFERENCE DOCUMENTS FOR EXAMINATION)		o			
15	이의결정등본송달(NOTIFICATION OF THE DECISION ON THE OPPOSITION)			o		이의신청인에게 이의 결정서와 같이 통지
16	이의결정서(DECISION ON THE OPPOSITION)		o	o		
17	이의신청 각하 결정서(DECISION OF DISMISSAL ON OPPOSITION)		o	o		
18	이의신청 무효처분 통지서(NOTIFICATION OF INVALIDATION OF AN OPPOSITION)		o	o		
19	이의신청 취하통지서(WITHDRAWAL OF AN OPPOSITION)		o			
20	이의신청번호 및 합의체심사관 지정 통지서(NOTIFICATION OF THE OPPOSITION NUMBER AND THE NAMES OF THE OPPOSITION EXAMINERS)		o	o		

No	서 류 (document)	kipo→ wipo	kipo→ 국제등록 명의인/ 지정국 대리인	kipo→ 이의신청인/ 지정국 대리인	wipo→ 국제등록명의인/ wipo 대리인	비 고
21	이의신청에 의한 가거절통지서(PROVISIONAL REFUSAL BASED ON AN OPPOSITION)	o			o	2006.04.24까지 국제 등록 명의인에게도 발송
22	재결정통지서(NOTICE OF FURTHER DECISION)	o			o	등록결정서
23	정보제공에 대한 통지서(APPLICABILITY OF INFORMATION SUBMITTED)		o			
24	정정요구서(REQUEST FOR CORRECTION)	o			o	
25	직권 가거절 통지서(NOTIFICATION OF EX OFFICIO PROVISIONAL REFUSAL)	o	o		o	의견제출통지서
26	추첨결과통지서(RESULT OF ROTTERY)		o			
27	추첨일자통지서(NOTIFICATION OF LOTTERY DATE)		o			
28	출원공고결정서(DECISION OF PUBLICATION OF AN APPLICATION)		o			
29	출원심사처리보류통지서(NOTICE OF RESERVATION OF DECISION)		o			
30	출원인에 대한 부분통지		o			
31	출원인에 대한 부분통지(기간지정)(NOTIFICATION)		o			
32	출원취하통지서(NOTIFICATION OF WITHDRAWAL OF INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION)			o		
33	출원포기통지서(NOTIFICATION OF RENUNCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION)			o		
34	협의통지서(NOTIFICATION OF CONSULTATION)		o			
35	FINAL DECISION RELATING TO THE DECLARATION THAT A LIMITATION HAS NO EFFECT	o	o		o	
1	공시송달의뢰서					정보관리팀으로 통지
2	정정공고의뢰서					정보관리팀으로 통지
	cf) 보정요구서					국제출원팀 발송

同僚의 讚 & 評

국제상도시아 이 큰 도움이 되었습니까.

정말, 수고 많았습니까. 항상, 밤늦도록 일을 하시니 큰 일

드문드문도 !! 무언지 전승시켜요...

HAPRID On-line Database

한에 활 ~ 들어오네요. - 권 오영

중국히 역사나 인사지나 역사나 - 이 오영

- 김민정, 등.

한나, HANNA에게 개국도 많이 오 하느라!

한나! 대장 ~ 한나 ~ - 한나

올해 결혼, 승진, 책자 받기 그리고 오랜 세상에 나들이. 좋은 일로만 가득한

2006년 김민정 선생님. 지금 그 모습이 부럽습니다. 앞으로도 행운이 가득하길

기원합니다. - 김기훈 심사관 -

한나

정말 수고 많았습니까. 앞으로 행운이 가득하길

김민정, 등. - 권 오영

국제상도시아

좋은 것 같네요. * - 오영

한나! 대장 ~ 한나 ~ - 한나

국제상도시아

상도시아의 보물을 반들었습니까!

이보다 뛰어난 아드리드 국제상도 DB 정리가 있으면 전하라고 고백!

마드리드 국제상표 등록 DB 활용 매뉴얼

- ◆ 2006년 6월 발행
 - ◆ 발행인 / 특허청장 전 상 우
 - ◆ 발행처 / 특허청 국제상표심사팀
042)481-8259
 - ◆ 인 쇄 / 대현사 (017-317-8040)
-

비 매 품